ASUS DU ECH

e -
Labelling Systems Leading by a Head

Owner’s Manual

Premier 362 P
Labeling Machine
Model — 362 P

Owner’s Manual Prepared For:

Dispensing Solutions

Machine Serial Number:161480605

Aesus Labelling Systems — DL-Tech
16871 Hymus Blvd. e Kirkland e Montréal, Quebec ¢ Canada ¢ H9H 3L4
(514) 694-3439 o Fax (514) 694-4107 ¢ www.aesus.com

1/91



ASUS DU ECH

NOTICE REGARDING OSHA REGULATIONS

Seller shall not be responsible for any failure of compliance which results from the location,
operation, use or maintenance of the equipment or for alterations of the equipment by persons
other than the Seller, or from an option or accessory to the equipment which was available to
the Buyer but omitted at the Buyer’s direction. Seller shall not be responsible for design or
instructions furnished by the Buyer or his Agents. Seller makes no warranties with respect to
noise and will not be responsible for any fines or penalties, or consequential damages.

Aesus Labelling Systems,
Kirkland (Montréal) Québec
Canada

2/91

Warranty, Terms and Conditions of Sale



ASUS DU ECH

Table of Contents

NOTICE REGARDING OSHA REGULATIONS ... 2
Warranty, Terms and Conditions Of Sale..............uiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
Disclaimer and Limitation of Liability...............cooiiiiiii e 5
TaTSy 7= 11 F= 11 To] o PSSR PPPPPR 6
UNpacking the MaCRINE...........o e e e e e 6
[[aEy = LT Yo T a L= AV, = T T U= 6
QUICK S UD 1o 7
Setting the Label SENSOF ........ui i e e e e e e e e e e ee s 15
e 18] o1 [=T=1 gTeTo] (] o o PP PPPPPPPP 17
General MaINtENANCE ... 19
Daily MAINTENANCE........eeiiiiiie ittt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s s b bbb et e e e e e eanbbeeneeeeaeeaaans 19
MONEIY MINTENANCE ......oiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e anr e e e eeeaeeaanns 19
N =T= 10 1201 = T a1 =T 0 =T o SRR 19
Control Panel - GENEIIC SCIEENS ...ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e eaaa e e eaeees 20
Detailed Instructions HERMA 400 CONEIOL..........uuuuuiiiiiiiiii e 23
1] 1o T 15 T3 1T o PP UPPPPPPPPPPN 23
(0701 V7=T o) (o] o 1= R 23
N[0 ST S T= 1= 78U 23
T [ GO OP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPIN 24
1 I = 010 T o 1o PR 24
2 Replacing the driVe UNIt.........ooeieiiii e e e e e e e e as 29
Identification of Label WINAING ............iiiiiie et e e e 32
Recommended & Critical Spare Parts ListS.........cooooviiiiiiiiii e 33
RecommENdEd SPare PartS.............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiisseeeaeeeeeeeeseeaseeeraesssasa—esteseesaerasstassssasarsrrrrsrreeeeeeeees 33
Critical SPare Parts ... 33
Spare parts LiSt fOr HAOOD .........ccoo oot e e e e e e e e as 34
HERMA 400 Mechanical Parts — Basic unit 8/16/24/32 ..............ooe oo, 35
HERMA 400 — Electrical and electroniC PartS...........cooooveeiiiiiiiiii e 41
ElECIICAl DIAWINGS ...ttt 44
PLC PrOQramS ... .ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e saaa e e e eeeeeeeessaaaaeeeaeeeensssennnnnnns 45
Labeller ASSEMDIIES. ......coeieieieeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeae e 59
Contact INformation ... 90
Some of the other Machinery Manufactured by Aesus Packaging & Labelling Systems............. 91

Premier Labeler Manual 3/91 Table Of Contents



ASUS DU ECH

Warranty,Terms and Conditions of Sale

The following Terms and Conditions are in addition to and form an integral part of our quotation.

GUARDING provided by Aesus Labelling Systems, may not suit your local requirements. Additional guarding
available at extra cost can be provided to meet your requirements.

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS (for new machines only) are available for two years normal operation.
Upon request, detailed lists are usually prepared immediately before shipment to suit all machinery parts and
accessories. Please allow an approximate additional 5% charge on the total Ex-Works value.

ESTIMATED SPEEDS are subject to testing of Buyer’s bulk samples. In those cases where bulk samples are not
supplied, equipment will be tested for normal functioning only. Performance on products not submitted to Aesus
Labelling Systems, whether expressed or implied cannot be guaranteed.

GUARANTEE: All new machines sold by Aesus Labelling Systems, are guaranteed for defective workmanship for
a period of 1 year from date of delivery. Aesus Labelling Systems, reserves the right to repair or replace faulty
parts as it deems suitable on FOB Aesus Labelling Systems, Works basis. Parts replaced on warranty basis must
be returned to Aesus Labelling Systems, freight prepaid.

Aesus Labelling Systems, covers labor to replace items under warranty for 30 days from the date of installation,
however travel time and travel expenses are to the account of the Buyer.

Aesus Labelling Systems, will neither assume, nor authorize any person to assume for it, any obligation or liability
in connection with its merchandise or any part thereof, which have been subjected to repairs by any unauthorized
individuals or entities or that have been subjected to accidents, alterations, abuses or any negligence or misuse
regardless of how same occurred. Machines and equipment manufactured by independent suppliers are warranted
by the suppliers according to their standard warranty.

Aesus Labelling Systems, makes no warranties, express, implied or statutory (including but not limited to any
implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose) other than the express warranty
immediately set forth on this warranty and in the attached quotation.

This contract and all matters relating to the interpretation of the same, any claim for consequential or incidental
damages and any claims, rights of action and demands, regardless of how same are described, whether in law or
equity, shall be interpreted according to the laws of the Province of Quebec, Canada and they shall be pursued
solely in the Province of Quebec, Canada.

PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS required for the installation and/or use of the equipment furnished must be applied
for by the Buyer at their own expense.

DAMAGE CLAIMS: Great care is taken in packing all machines, parts and accessories. After Aesus Labelling
Systems, has been given a “Received in Good Order” receipt by the transportation company, we cannot be held
responsible for damage that occurs in transit. All claims for breakage or damage whether concealed or obvious
must be made to the carrier as soon as possible after receipt of the shipment. Aesus Labelling Systems, will render
all possible assistance to secure satisfactory adjustment of such damage claims.

INSTALLATIONS: Aesus Labelling Systems, prices for equipment, parts and accessories do not include an
allowance for installation or final on-site adjustment. Installation and start up service performed by Aesus Labelling
Systems, is chargeable as a separate item and can be included in our quotation if required.

RETURNED MATERIAL: In no case are materials or equipment to be returned without Aesus Labelling Systems,’s
written permission. All such returned materials must be in “as new” condition. Materials and/or equipment
accepted by us for credit are subject to a minimum service charge of 20% plus all transportation charges. Any
materials or equipment authorized for return must be securely packed to reach us without damage.

Premier Labeler Manual 4/91 Disclaimer and Limitation of Liability



ASUS DU ECH

REMEDIES AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY: Aesus Labelling Systems, ’s liability for any claims arising out of
any contract formed between Aesus Labelling System, and any Buyer including any warranty claims and claims
based on the alleged negligence of Aesus Labelling System, , its officers, agents or employees shall be limited to
the replacement of any products or parts thereof sold to the customer, and shall not include any special,
consequential, incidental or penal damages including loss of profit or revenues, loss of use of the goods, or any
associated equipment or system in which a product is installed, damage to associated equipment or systems, cost
of capital, cost of substitute products, facilities, services or replacements, downtime costs or claims of Buyer’s
customer for any such damages.

In case of goods manufactured to Buyer's designs or instructions, the Buyer guarantees that such goods or the
process of manufacture do not infringe any patent, registered designs or other property rights and agrees to
absolve Aesus Labelling System, from all liabilities, costs, claims and demands which may be brought against
Aesus Labelling System,

WAIVER: Aesus Labelling System’s failure to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms and conditions
herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights that Aesus Packaging System, may have and shall not be
deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default in these terms and conditions.

Disclaimer and Limitation of Liability

Seller warrants that the Products created by Seller will substantially conform to the specifications set forth in
Paragraph (1) herein for the duration set forth in Paragraph (2) herein. In the event of any breach of the foregoing
Year 2000 warranty during the warranty term, Seller shall, as Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy, correct any Year
2000 problems specifically identified by Buyer in writing and/or replace any defective Products created by Seller at
Seller’s discretion.

THE FOREGOING IS THE ONLY WARRANTY MADE BY SELLER AND SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

IT 1S UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT SELLER’S LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES SUFFERED BY BUYER
OR ITS CUSTOMERS, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, IN TORT, UNDER ANY WARRANTY THEORY, IN
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID TO SELLER BY BUYER
PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS) OF BUYER, ANY
CUSTOMER, OR ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY, EVEN IF SELLER HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Premier Labeler Manual 5/91 Table Of Contents



ASUS DU ECH

Installation

Unpacking the Machine

Remove the top and sides of the crate and immediately check the machine for any damage and
if damage is found, immediately notify your carrier / transport company.

Remove the accessories and any change parts and put them in a safe place.

Installing the Machine
1 Remove the machine from the skid and place it at the desired conveyor height and
position on the work floor.
2 Installation of upstream or downstream conveyors must permit free travel of the

product from one conveyor to the next without allowing the bottles to jam.
3 Supply power to the machine: 240 volts 50 or 60 hertz (as applicable), 1 phase.
4 Supply dry compressed air with a minimum of 80 psi.
5 Special attachments can be mounted according to any special instructions provided.

Premier Labeler Manual 6/91 Table Of Contents



ASUS DLECH

Quick Setup

(Always engage E-Stop or Turn Off Main Power when working on Labeller)

Set the guide rails to the width of the container with Loosen the adjusting handle and position the
approximately 1/8" clearance on the container. The

containers should be running along the centerline of the indexing wheel approximately mid bottle height.

conveyor. Adjust the front rail to the appropriate Tighten the adjusting handle.
dimension, adjust the rear rail to give approximately
1/8" clearance.

Loosen the adjusting handle and position the
indexing wheel to pinch the bottles to the guide
rail. The pinch should be tight enough that the
bottle will not pass unless the index wheel rotates.

Premier Labeler Manual 7/91 Quick Setup



- ¢
Adjust the height of the top hold down belt to press
on the box gently.

The equipment has several different bottle indexing
systems that can be used depending upon the type
of label(s) to be applied. We have already shown
the indexing wheel that can be used to create a
separation space between any styles of container
(just visible in the lower right corner of the photo).
We also have various Aligner Assemblies for more
accurately positioning of the bottles in readiness
for accurate label placement. In this photo the
bottles are not spaced by the indexing wheel but
are entering and will be accurately spaced and
positioned using the twin worm feed assembly
system. A single worm feed and a dual belt aligner
feed can also be used.

Adjust the product sensor by loosening the lock
knob and turning the multi-turn screw.

Infeed height and in/out adjustment Knobs.

Premier Labeler Manual 8/91 Quick Setup



DLECH

Thread the label onto the machine following the
picture showing how the labels have been threaded.

Adjust the position of the right and left wipers.

Adjust the tension device. Pull the small screw
vertically to release.

Adjust the rotary applicator usin settings as given
on the setup sheet for the bottle and style of
labeling.

Threading diagrellms may vary accér(iing.‘z : Pull the rear blade and lift the screw to snap back
machine options. into tensioning mode.

Premier Labeler Manual 9/91 Quick Setup



Adjust the label head horizontally.

Adjust the label head vertically, adjust the tilt of
the label, adjust the tilt in the other direction.

Adjust the label sensorto dispense the label
appropriately.

See Herma manual for full instructions on
adjusting the label detection sensor. Different
sensors are available.

Adjust the label head in and out.

Premier Labeler Manual 10/91 Quick Setup



ASUS DLECH

The roller tension is adjusted out and then clicked into
position.

Jog the label by pressing the green button on the
labeller head to index a label.

¥ )

Adjust the tension device. Pull the small screw
vertically to release. )
T =

s il 5.8

The label should be set to just hold on the edge by
approximately 1/8" and the air jet holds the label against
the wipers.

Premier Labeler Manual 11/91 Quick Setup



ASUS

Air Pressures

In order to access the RUN screen, press the button
on the far right, this show the machine ready to

The air pressures should be set as indicated in the operate. Pressing the green button enables the

setup sheets for the particular bottle/label to be run. ~ machine, pressing the red button stops the machine,
and pressing the blue button resets the machine

after a fault.

Control Panel

The red light on top of control panel means the
machine is in STOP mode, a yellow light means
there is a low web, and a green light means the
machine is operating correctly.

If there is a fault, the panel will show which fault
there is before it needs to be rectified and there is a
picture of a person showing which button is the
next button that is necessary to press.

Premier Labeler Manual 12/91 Quick Setup



DU ECH

Predn o Sae
Curfant

Hupips

SAVE

The icon for the filing cabinet enables the settings
on the control panel to be saved; there are 16
settings.

In order to change the name touch the black panel
with the name and then enter the appropriate name.

Prans fo Save
Currank
Recips

SAVE

13/91

Premier Labeler Manual

In order to save the settings you must press the
SAVE button and this will save any of the current
settings.

Slop Position

Fear fpplicaior Enable

Rear AppScalalr Time

The head adjustment enables the following:

APPLICATOR 1 ENABLE: This enables or
disables the label head.

SPEED: Increases or decreases the speed at which
the head dispenses the label.

STOP POSITION: Enables you to adjust a final
adjustment on the position of the label with respect
to the end of the peel-off plate. Normally this is set
with the label sensor, however, on occasion it's
useful to adjust.

Rear applicator Enable and rear Applicator time
refers to the optional Tuck Roller should a 4 Panel
label be employed.

Quick Setup



ASUS

DU ECH

The rear applicator time is the length of the time
the tuck applicator or roller indexes forward before
it returns in increments of 0.1 of a second.

Corieyul Spoed

intas Whael Enable:

| Indes Wheel Spaed -
L]

lod Time Deldoy [ 18)

Conveyor Enable

Conveyor speed control , the index wheel enables
the Index wheel Enable

Index wheel speed control.

The stop time delay in increments of 0.1 of a
second so that should there be a backup of finished
product on the discharge conveyor the backup
sensor will activate after this time delay to stop the
index wheel to stop further products being fed
forward into the machine.

Aligner Spreed:;

Eaos Patslion Enable

Bax Rolalian Speed

Aligner, enable (If fitted)

Aligner speed (if an aligner is fitted),
Rotation wheel enable (if fitted),
Rotation wheel speed (if fitted).

Premier Labeler Manual 1 4/91

If the emergency stop is pressed it needs to be
rotated to take you out of emergency stop and then
the Blue reset needs to be pressed.

Quick Setup



- = - -
. HH . H u

ﬂi BE HEHII

The Open Date control enables the temperature to be adjusted. A good temperature is Approx160 degrees,
but this depends on Label and foil. Please refer to the Open Date manual for full instructions on the
operation. (This is an Option).

Setting the Label Sensor

1)Place sensor on a gap between labels,
2)Adjust screw clockwise until light comes on , — %
3)Adjust screw anticlockwise until light goes

out,

4)Adjust screw one more small division (20°) 680290
anticlockwise.

The wrap belt and backup plte ssembly is installed when labeling round containers. The product
detector is positioned to detect looking down onto the container.

Premier Labeler Manual 15/91 Quick Setup



The positional adjustments to the wrap belt and the backup plate use simple locking handles.

A product that has a missing or defective barcode

Is rejected into a reject bin by the air blast nozzle.

A sensor counts the number of rejects and displays

a warning beacon and the machine stops after 5 consecutive rejects.

Premier Labeler Manual 16/91

TroubleShooting



ASUS

Troubleshooting

DU ECH

Problem / Symptom

Solutions

Label head does not start

Check power to small yellow LED — Switch on power

If function LED Flashes — Refer to error messages 1.2.2 Herma 4
Head

Head Electronics Defective — Remove and replace Servo Drive
Unit

Servo Drive Unit Defective— Remove and replace

Pressure roller not engaged properly against drive roller — Click
in

Labels feed continuously (will not
Stop)

Label sensor misadjusted -readjust

Label sensor defective - Replace

Label sensor dirty - Clean

Too little space between labels — Change labels or reduce
dispense speed

Stop Delay on Control panel set too long - Reduce

Label Web Breaks

Reduce Web tension

Label die cut too deep, scoring web — Replace Labels

Reduce brake pressure on Label roll

Build up of dirt below Label sensor - Clean

Label Guides too close to Label edge causing tearing

Labels fed incorrectly — Feed according to diagram supplied

Dispense blade not square — Adjust

Product grabs label and pulls web — Adjust Product sensor
position and/or delay

Backing Paper does not wind
correctly

Clamp pin incorrectly inserted

Friction Clutch worn - Replace

Drive Belt worn - Replace

Rewind Dancing roller set incorrectly

Label stop position incorrect

Label Sensor Positioned Incorrectly - Reset

Label Stop Delay on Control panel set incorrectly - Adjust

Labels threaded incorrectly — Feed according to diagram
supplied

Product grabs label and pulls web — Adjust Product sensor
position and/or delay

Labels incorrectly applied to
product

The art of labeling involves many parameters to apply label
correctly including:

Repeatable Product in feed alignment

Product Stability, Product square to dispense blade

Product consistent dimensionally

Premier Labeler Manual

17/91 TroubleShooting




DLECH

Conveyor speed

Label Dispense speed

Label and product delay settings

Correctly designed wiping systems

Wrap belt speeds

Product sensor delays

Tilt of head in X and Y axis

Specific Tips for Label
applications

Horizontal Wrinkles — Wrong wipe pressure (too High) or X/Y
Axis wrong or Product concave or Convex

Vertical Wrinkles — Mismatched speeds for dispense and
product

Air Bubbles - Wrong wipe pressure (too High) or X/Y Axis
wrong or Product concave or Convex

Premier Labeler Manual

18/91 TroubleShooting



ASUS DU ECH

General Maintenance

Daily Maintenance
» Always ensure a clean dry source of compressed air with a minimum 80 psi.
» Clean the rollers with rubbing alcohol after each changeover.
» Clean sensors for dust lint etc.
» Clean any excess pieces of label material and glue off the machine.
» Tie any change part components together to avoid any loss
» Tighten all thumbscrews used for adjustments or changeovers.
Monthly Maintenance
» Empty any moisture that may accumulate in the filter bowl.
» Clean completely all machine surfaces using only a mild detergent. Avoid solvents
especially on plastic surfaces.
» Verify and tighten any loose cylinder mounts (if required)
> Verify BPM (Bottles Per Minute) settings and adjust if required, Eg do not over speed
machine past original specifications.
» Verify drive belts.
Yearly Maintenance
» Replace worn belts.
» Verify tightness of adjustable assemblies
» Repeat weekly and monthly maintenance

Premier Labeler Manual 19/91 Maintenance



ASUS

DU ECH

Control Panel - Generic Screens — See separate pdf file attached

for actual Dispensing Solutions Machine Screens.
(Note some functions may not be available on a particular machine

Screen Hierarchy

REs
v

Conveyor
Setup

/

] : = o [
3 Sfemfelen

Logo Screen 10 test Screen

Screen Navigation

s

Row of Touch Buttons at the bottom area of each
screen.

=__d Main Screen (Start, Stop, Reset, Machine
Status)

% Coder Set-up

Wrap Around Set-up

Conveyor Indexing Wheel Set-up

E Test Inputs and Outputs

Premier Labeler Manual 20/91

Wrap Belt e \

Setup\ Setup Main SCK
| Message Text ... My
= B

B E B8 ]

| ETART
SR kS

a Logo Screen

The highlighted button will indicate the selected
screen.

— Becomes ki=—d when main screen is
selected

Screens with Arrows at the right top corner can be
scrolled up or down

=
v

Screens



DU ECH

START STOP RESET

O 0O
2=

Functions

Press to Start and Stop and Reset

START Will become highlighted when the
. | START
machine is running
STOP Will become highlighted when the
machine is stopped STOP
Status Display
EMERGENCY STOP ESTOP is

activated
LOW OR BROKEN WEB clutch is on
and label sensor does not see end of label

MACHINE READY machine is
ready to start

MACHINE IN OPERATION machine is
operating

MACHINE STOPPED not used

COMPLETING CYCLE
after a time delay

machine will stop

Premier Labeler Manual 21/91

OUTLET ACCUMULATION
machine is blocked

PRESS RESET

activate main contactor

Coder Set-up @

Sensor at exit of

press RESET PB to

=i | [ITeIT

2=

Enables the coder

[Tol] _
= Disables

= Enabled
Wrap Around Set-up E

| I [T
= e

s

Screens



:

DLECH

@]

Enables the wrap around = Enabled

'

4

= Disables

Sets the time the before the indexing wheel
stops when there is a product backup

=

|

L=

]
E

= Enabled

i

Enables the rear applicator

Enables the aligner |_|_EI|_|_
= Disables
Lelll
= Enabled

@ Sets the time the applicator is extended

Conveyor Set-up : :
Input Output Monitor

ol (U

—
H
=
T ra
ot

Il
o
o

Ak i -

| 2l | 4| =00 less| . =
EZ0 1]

wni B [ITTT it | =0.0
= .

e
T2

This screen is used to test the input and outputs.

Enables the conveyor

=
|
L=
]
=

= Disables

] |

d

[ —no

Time

Enables the indexing wheel
before stop (COMPLETING CYCLE)

1

= Disables

Premier Labeler Manual 22/91 Screens



ASUS DU ECH

Detailed Instructions HERMA 400 Control

Introduction

For the applicator type HERMA 400, this document is a supplement to the ,Operating Instructions
HERMA 400¢.

Here, functions are described that are selected via key pad and optional potentiometers. Furthermore there
are descriptions of possible malfunctions and their remedying.

Conventions

Elements of the H400 control are designated and depicted in these instructions as follows:
D

Switch-on key
Manual feed key
Function key
LED (on)

LED (blinks)
LED (off)

Find further explanation on these elements in section 1.1. Further

documents are available for the Technical Service.

Notes / Safety

Warning: When cutting the HERMA 400 applicator off mains you must wait for at least one
minute before opening the housing or touching connector pins. RESIDUAL VOLTAGES!
HERMA 400 applicators must be used on TN mains networks only

Important: Opening the screws at the front of the drive unit
will void the warranty!

Premier Labeler Manual 23/91 Herma Head



ASUS DU ECH

Index

1 The H400 Control

11 Design

1.1.1 Key pad

1.1.2 Potentiometers

1.1.3 Function diagram

1.2 Malfunctions

1.2.1 Malfunction label tape
1.2.2 Malfunction drive

2 Replacing the drive unit
2.1 Remove the drive unit
2.2 Ship the drive unit

2.3 Mount the drive unit

Important: When inserting a new label reel always dispense at least two labels

manually with the help of the key !
This will teach in the max. label cycle.

>

Important: When using the label sensor HERMA-FS01 only sensors with material no.
680290 for non-metallised labels or no. 680295 for metallised labels
may be used.

>

1 The H400 Control

1.1 Design

Applicators HERMA 400 are operated via three keys of the key pad. Furthermore, basic
values may be set via optional potentiometers (at the applicator‘s housing or in the control
box).

Premier Labeler Manual 24/91 Herma Head



ASUS DU ECH

1.1.1Keypad

Keys of the key pad have the following function:

o Applicator ON/OFF
@ The LED of the key is on if the drive is ON.

ot @ Manual feeding
You can manually feed a label by pressing this key.

Important: When inserting a new label reel always dispense at least two
labels manually with the help of the key !

Function key
There are several functions for this key (see following table).

@ Printer ON/OFF

An optional printer can be switched on and off with the function key,
pressing it quickly two times (,double tip“).

If the printer is ON the function ,compensate for missing labels® is active at
the same time. That means, missing labels on the web will be detected
automatically and the web always stopped in correct position such that
imprint and, as the case may be, control cycles will be effected on every
label.

The LED of the key is on if the printer is on.

® + Switch on the drive‘s permanent run mode
This operating mode is required, e.g., to determine the applicator‘s speed.

Premier Labeler Manual 25/91 Herma Head



b open ‘ IMPORTANT. .
Open lever first (nip roller)!

The LED of the key will flash in this mode.
In order to stop the permanent run mode press the key anew or press the key

1.1.2 Potentiometers

Several basic values of the applicator can be adjusted with optional potentiometers. Turn
the potentiometers clockwise to increase values, turn it counterclockwise to decrease
values.

Speed

With the help of this potentiometer the speed of the label tape can be adjusted.
Minimum and maximum speeds correspond to the performance of the drive used
(e.g. 3-40m/min).

Applicator start delay (0-120mm)

&3 This value determines the delay between start signal and actual start of label
transport. Thus, for example, the label‘s position on the product can be altered.

Label stop delay (0-60mm)
. This value determines the stop position of the label at the dispensing beak (see
.Positioning the label“ in section 4.2.3 of the Operating Instructions HERMA 400).
Note: if several labels are dispensed per labelling cycle this value might need to
be decreased!

1.1.3 Function diagram

Functions in the H400 applicator are as follows (pivot beak and printer are options)

Premier Labeler Manual 26/91 Herma Head



1.2

1.2.1

Ko

2X

Premier Labeler Manual

DU ECH

Transport g sl

Pivot beak _/J

Print h

Start —\]_I

Stop !
Malfunctions

With H400 applicators the type of malfunction is indicated via the LEDs of the key pad
(see section 1.2.1 ,Malfunction label tape” or section 1.2.2 ,Malfunction drive”).

Acknowledge malfunctions

Malfunctions that are indicated via LEDs of the key pad (LED of the key  blinks) will be
reset by switching on the applicator (pressing the key ). A label-tape malfunction can also
be reset by feeding a label (pressing the key ).

If the applicator is connected to a superordinate control malfunctions very often are
acknowledged centrally (e.g. at a touch display).

=

Note: Always dispense at least two labels (pressing the key ) after occurrence of a
malfunction in order to ensure a correct label‘s position at the dispensing beak.
If there are optional print or control systems present and active, as many labels

must be dispensed as there are between dispensing beak and the remotest
unit.

Malfunction label tape

The LED of the key is ON and the LED of the key blinks as often as per the actual
malfunction.

mC>

LED Malfunction Remedy

End of label tape or missing labels on the web (after at least three labels missing in a row).

27/91 Herma Head



ASUS DU ECH

3x Clamping lever open (nip roller), web break, or missing stop signal (label sensor).
Check label tape, insert if required.

Check label sensor (stop signal), replace if required.

Manually dispense two labels in order to acknowledge the malfunction at the applicator.

Close lever at the drive roller (nip roller) (see also fig. on page 6).

Check label tape, insert if required.

Check label sensor (stop signal), replace if required.

Manually dispense two labels in order to acknowledge the malfunction at the applicator.

1.2.2 Malfunction drive

The LED of the key is OFF and the LED of the key blinks as often as per the actual
malfunction

0
e %

-:;@ 1x Malfunction Remedy
'_;J Short circuit motor cable

2x Please turn to our Technical
Motor overload Service or to your HERMA

3x partner if a malfunction occurs

. repeatedly.

Temperature too high

4x

5x Temperature too high ‘Check voltage

Voltage too high

Premier Labeler Manual 28/91 Herma Head



2 Replacing the drive unit

Drive unit Applicator housing

ATTENTION!

Do not open these
screws! See the
note on page 2.

Hexagon bolt
for pedestal mounting

Warning: Before opening the applicator housing disconnect mains plug!

2.1 Remove the drive unit
For removing the drive unit proceed as follows:

o Make sure the applicator is voltage-free and the mains plug is disconnected.

¢ Loosen the large hexagon bolt of the pedestal mounting.

¢ Retract the applicator housing on the rail to the front until the back of the
applicator housing can be opened.
Open the back of the applicator housing (three screws)

Back of the applicator housing

Premier Labeler Manual 29/91 Herma Head



e Loosen the motor cables (mains plug (pin1+3) 1, protective earth conductor 2 and
34channel control cable 3).

¢ Remove the distributor circuit board 4.

¢ Loosen three screws 5 and remove the toothed-belt tensioner 6.

Loosen four motor screws 7 and remove the drive unit 8. Carefully guide the cables through the cable feed-
throughs 9

Premier Labeler Manual 30/91 Herma Head



2.2 Ship the drive unit

Drive unit

7

Transport lock!

e Secure the motor with the help of at least one screw (M4) in the housing of the drive
unit.

o Make sure to pack the drive unit such that it is non-slip and well padded.

e Send the drive unit to be replaced to the Technical Service of HERMA GmbH with
giving the reason for return.

The address you can find in the ,Operating Instructions HERMA 400¢.

2.3 Mount the drive unit

As the case may be, firstly remove the transport lock of the drive unit.
For mounting the drive unit fasten all components that were loosened, as described in section ,2.1 Remove

the drive unit®, with proceeding in reverse order

Premier Labeler Manual 31/91 Herma Head



ASUS DU ECH

Identification of Label Winding

¥
LU
W WY

[} (zB.70x20 mm)

100 sess




ASUS

DU ECH

Recommended & Critical Spare Parts Lists

Recommended Spare Parts

Part Number Description Qty
32025 DC Drive Board 1
29035 Quad Ring for Indexer 2
LAB (check#) Top Hold Down Belt 1
646940 Drive Rubber Roller 1
600134 Black Plastic Roller 1
611974 Timing Belt 1
646557 Spindle for Take Up 1
646560 Strap Disk 1
61602 Blue Paper Guide 5
646925 H400 Drive Motor 1

Critical Spare Parts

Part Number Description Qty
LAB (check#) Spring Steel Wipers 4
LAB (check#) Orange Foam Sponge Rollers 6
97292 Leuze Photocell 1

Premier Labeler Manual

33/91 Recommended & Critical Spare Parts Lists



ASUS DU ECH

Spare parts List for H400

Ordering instructions

e For processing of spare parts orders we absolutely need the material number (Mat.-No.).

¢ In order to avoid queries please state apparatus number as well.

Procedure

¢ Obtain the material number of the part needed with the help of its position no.

e For all parts that are available in different types obtain the type of your labeler from the cover page of your

HERMA 400 operating instructions (machine type) or directly from the name plate. The name plate you will find on
the side of the labeler housing.

Example:

HERMA 400

L F 8

Construction: Left-hand Right-hand LR

Type: Fix Vario Premium FVP

Backing paper width: Max.:82 mm 8
Max.164 mm 16
Max.: 244 mm 24
Max.: 328 mm 32

Premier Labeler Manual 34/91 Spare Parts



ASUS DLECH

HERMA 400 Mechanical Parts — Basic unit 8/16/24/32

Premier Labeler Manual 35/91

Spare Parts



DLECH

[ ]

@

= <

28

L}

o]

1 ®®

Seite 2/5
Page
* HERMA 09.03.2004 |Giltig ab / Valid from: = 07/2003 bis/until: Version
Neu 11
HERMA 400 — Grundeinheit 8/16/24/32
HERMA 400 - Basic unit 8/16/24/32
Pos. Mat.-Nr. Bezeichnunq Anzahl Einheit
Mat. No. Description No. pcs. Unit
1 646904 Gehause L vormontiert Housing L pre-assembled 1 St./Pcs.
646905 Gehause R vormontiert Housing R pre-assembled 1 St./Pcs.
1.1 646889 Formteil Mould 1 St./Pcs.
1.2 093272 Rillenkugellager Deep groove ball bearing 1 St./Pcs.
1.3 610767 Sicherungsring 28x1,2 Circlip 28x1.2 2 St./Pcs.
2 610076 Zylinderschraube M5x25 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x25 1 St./Pcs.
3 647234 Schild HERMA 70x54x0,5 Sign HERMA 70x54x0.5 1 St./Pcs.
Premier Labeler Manual 36/91 Spare Parts




ASUS DU ECH

4 646881 Blech 147,6x232 L Sheet metal 147.6x232 L 1 St./Pcs.
646886 Blech 147,6x232 R Sheet metal 147.6x232 R 1 St./Pcs.
5 610272 Linsenschraube M3x6 Raised cheese head screw M3x6 3 St./Pcs.
6 646915 Zwischenstlick komplett 8/16 Intermediate piece complete 8/16 1 St./Pcs.
601127 Zwischenstlick komplett 24 Intermediate piece complete 24 1 St./Pcs.
602621 Zwischenstick komplett 32 Intermediate piece complete 32 1 St./Pcs.
6.1 093990 DU-Buchse Bushing 2 St./Pcs.
6.2 610638 Zylinderstift Cylindrical pin 4 St./Pes.
7 610074 Zylinderschraube M5x16 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x16 6 St./Pes.
11 611956 Zylinderschraube M5x30 DIN6912 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x30 2 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 4 St./Pcs.
12 616023 Papierfuhrung L/R Paper guide L/R 1 St./Pcs.
13 646916 Leiste eloxiert Rail anodized 1 St./Pcs.
14 611970 Gewindestift M6x10 DIN 914r Parallel pin M6x10 DIN 914r 1 St./Pcs.
15 646940 Transportwalze komplett 8/16 Transport roller complete 8/16 1 St./Pcs.
601145 Transportwalze komplett 24 Transport roller complete 24 1 St./Pcs.
602584 Transportwalze komplett 32 Transport roller complete 32 1 St./Pcs.
15.1 093268 Rillenkugellager Deep groove ball bearing 1 St./Pcs.
15.2 611717 Sicherungsring 6x0,7 Circlip 6x0.7 1 St./Pcs.
16 610746 Sicherungsring 12x1 Circlip 12x1 1 St./Pcs.
17 646885 Blattfeder Leaf spring 1 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 2 St./Pcs.
18 601104 Blech 22x81,8 Sheet metal 22x81,8 1 St./Pcs.
(nur Breite 24, zusatzlich zu Pos. 17) (Width 24 only, in addition to Pos. 17)
19 611212 Senkschraube M3x6 Countersunk screw M3x6 2 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 4 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 24: 6 St./Pcs.
20 646884 Blech 46,2x163,8 Sheet metal 46.2x163.8 1 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 2 St./Pcs.
21 601103 Blech 46,2x81,8 Sheet metal 46,2x81,8 1 St./Pcs.
22 611899 Zylinderschraube M3x30 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x30 2 St./Pcs.
Dernait L sasidthh 29 A Ct /IDA~
Seite 3/5
09.03.2004 Gultig ab / Valid from: 507/2003 bis/until: Version
Neu 1.1

Premier Labeler Manual 37/91 Spare Parts



HERMA 400 — Grundeinheit 8/16/24/32

HERMA 400 - Basic unit 8/16/24/32 .“:J;_'
A o A
an 'J
— |
|
"

Premier Labeler Manual 38/91 Spare Parts



Seite 4/5
Page
09.03.2004 | Giltig ab / Valid from: =~ 07/2003 bis/until: Version
% HERMA |\.. 9 11

Premier Labeler Manual

39/91

Spare Parts




DU ECH

HERMA 400 — Grundeinheit 8/16/24/32
HERMA 400 - Basic unit 8/16/24/32

Pos. Mat.-Nr. Bezeichnung Anzahl Einheit
Mat. No. Description No. pcs. Unit

23 600132 Schwenkhebel komplett Swivel lever complete 1 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 2 St./Pcs.
231 600133 Hebel eloxiert Lever anodized 1 St./Pcs.
23.2 600136 Stange 6x83 Bar 6x83 1 St./Pcs.
23.3 600134 Rolle komplett Roller complete 1 St./Pcs.
23.4 610414 Gewindestift M4x5 DIN914 Set screw M4x5 DIN914 1 St./Pcs.
24 600074 Stange 8/16 10x183 Bar 8/16 10x183 1 St./Pcs.
601105 Stange 24 10x265 Bar 24 10x265 1 St./Pcs.
25 600138 Klemmstlck komplett Clamp complete 1 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 2 St./Pcs.
26 602552 Rohr 32 16x328 Tube 32 16x328 1 St./Pcs.
27 602554 Stange 32 10x345 Bar 32 10x345 1 St./Pcs.
28 602556 Leiste komplett 32 Holder complete 32 3 St./Pcs.
30 090468 Klemmbhebel Clamp lever 1 St./Pcs.
31 646869 Stange 12x151 (fur 8/16/24) Bar 12x151 (for 8/16/24) 1 St./Pcs.
602615 Stange 12x280,5 (fur 32) Bar 12x280.5 (for 32) 1 St./Pcs.
32 611916 Zylinderschraube M5x16 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x16 1 St./Pcs.
33 600025 Bremsblech Brake plate 1 St./Pcs.
Breite / width 32: 2 St./Pcs.
34 611977 Spannelement BOQA D =10mm Clamping device BOQA D =10mm 1 St./Pcs.
35 646926 Riemenscheibe 232 49.97x34 Pulley z32 49.97x34 1 St./Pcs.
36 646936 Scheibe 20,0x3,0 Disc 20.0x3.0 1 St./Pcs.

37 610251 Senkschraube M6x12 DIN7991 r Countersunk screw M6x12 DIN7991 r1 St./Pcs.
38 611974 Zahnriemen 150 S 5M 255 Toothed belt 150 S 5M 255 1 St./Pcs.
39 646934 Stein 25x10x15 Block 25x10x15 1 St./Pcs.
40 646930 Schwinge kompl. H400 Rocker arm compl. H400 1 St./Pcs.
41 646928 Riemenscheibe kompl. z14 Pulley compl. z14 1 St./Pcs.
411 611717 Sicherungsring 6x0,7 DIN 471 r Circlip 6x0.7 DIN 471 r 1 St./Pcs.
42 610067 Zylinderschraube M4x25 DIN 912 r  Hexagon socket head screw M4x25 1 St./Pcs.
43 610064 Zylinderschraube M4x16 DIN 912 r  Hexagon socket head screw M4x26 1 St./Pcs.
44 610062 Zylinderschraube M4x10 DIN 912 r  Hexagon socket head screw M4x10 2 St./Pcs.
45 646945 Abziehwerkzeug (f. Pos. 34 + 35) Pulling-off device (f. pos. 34 + 35) 1 St./Pcs.
Seite 5/5

Page
09.03.2004 Giltig ab / Valid from: 507/2003 bis/until: Version
Neu 1.1

Premier Labeler Manual

40/91

Spare Parts




ASUS DLECH

HERMA 400 - Electrical and electronic parts

Premier Labeler Manual 41/91 Electrical



HERMA 400 - Elektrik und Elektronik
HERMA 400 - Electrical and electronic parts

Seite 2/4
Page
09.03.2004 | Gultig ab / Valid from: =~ 07/2003 bis/until: Version
% HERMA |\, ? 1.0




ASUS

DU ECH

HERMA 400 - Elektrik und Elektronik

HERMA 400 - Electrical and electronic parts

Pos. Mat.-Nr. Bezeichnung Anzahl Einheit
Mat. No. Description No. pcs. Unit
1 097642 Tastatur-Platine Keyboard circuit 1 St./Pcs.
2 097645 Verteiler-Platine Distributor circuit 1 St./Pcs.
3 097767 Verteiler-Platine H400 Distributor circuit H400 1 St./Pcs.
4 097768 Netzfilter-Platine Filter circuit 1 St./Pcs.
5 097769 Netzteil-Platine Powerpack circuit 1 St./Pcs.
6 097401 Kabel konfektioniert Cable 3 St./Pcs.
7 097568 Steuerkabel 5-polig 3m Control cable 5-channel 3m 1 St./Pcs.
097569 Steuerkabel 5-polig 5m Control cable 5-channel 5m 1 St./Pcs.
8 097653 Stecker 19-pol. (wenn 3 = 403a) Plug 19-channel if 3 = 403a) 1 St./Pcs.
097843 Stecker 19-pol. (wenn 3 = 403b) Plug 19-channel if 3 = 403b) 1 St./Pcs.
9 097608 Steuerkabel 19-polig 2,5m Control cable 19-channel 2,5m 1 St./Pcs.
097609 Steuerkabel 19-polig 5m Control cable 19-channel 5m 1 St./Pcs.
10 097770 Stecker 3-polig konfektioniert Plug 3-channel 1 St./Pcs.
11 097490 Netzkabel 3polig 5m Mains cable 3-channel 5m 1 St./Pcs.
12 611966 Gewindestift M3x16 Set screw M3x16 1 St./Pcs.
13 097749 Distanzbolzen M3x6 Distanze bolt M3x6 9 St./Pcs.
14 097816 Distanzbolzen M3x20 Distanze bolt M3x20 1 St./Pcs.
15 646942 Distanzbolzen M3x29,1 Distanze bolt M3x29,1 1 St./Pcs.
16 610056 Zylinderschraube M3x6 Hexagon socket head screw M3x6 4 St./Pcs.
17 610061 Zylinderschraube M4x8 Hexagon socket head screw M4x8 1 St./Pcs.
18 610601 Zahnscheibe 4,3 Toothed lock washer 4.3 1 St./Pcs.
19 097771 Potentiometer Geschw. + Nachlauf =~ Potentiometer Speed + Stopdelay 1 St./Pcs.
097817 Potentiometer Geschw. + Startverz.  Potentiometer Speed + Startdelay 1 St./Pcs.
20 097651 Verbindungskabel H400 2-adr. Connecting cable H400 2-channel 1 St./Pcs.
21 097652 Verbindungskabel H400 5-adr. Connecting cable H400 5-channel 1 St./Pcs.
22 097757 Verbindungskabel H400 10-adr. Connecting cable H400 10-channel 1 St./Pcs.
23 647233 Folientastatur Foil keyboard 1 St./Pcs.
24 646925 Antriebseinheit H400 230V Drive unit H400 230V 1 St./Pcs.
25 610067 Zylinderschraube M4x25 Hexagon socket head screw M4x25 4 St./Pcs.
26 611101 Unterlagscheibe 4,3 Disc 4,3 4 St./Pcs.
27 097582 Reduzierung PG13,5-9 Reduction PG13,5-9 1 St./Pcs.
28 095004 Blindstopfen Pg9 Blind plug Pg9 1 St./Pcs.
29 097371 Blindstopfen Pg13,5 Blind plug Pg13.5 1 St./Pcs.

Premier Labeler Manual

43/91

Page Number

Electrical




AASUS DLECH

Electrical Drawings

The Electrical Drawings are available in PDF Format on the CD Supplied as an annex to this Manual

Premier Labeler Manual 44/91 Electrical



AASUS DLECH

PLC Programs

The PLC Programs are available in PDF Format on the CD Supplied as an annex to this Manual

Premier Labeler Manual 45/91 Electrical



Grundeinheit
Basic unit

Unité de base

Pos.
Item
Pos.

Bezeichnung

1 Transportwalze komplett
16
24
32
Schwenkhebel komplett
Klemmstiick komplett
Rolle komplett
Zahnriemen
Bremsblech
Klemmhebel
R
L
Papierfiihrung
H400 Antriebseinheit komplett
inkl. Elektronik
11 Verteiler-Platine
12 H400 Verteiler-Platine
13 H400 Netfilter-Platine
14 H400 Netzteil-Platine
15 Folientastatur H400
16 Riemenscheibe z14 komplett
17 Riemenscheibe Z32 Walze

NoahwhN

©

8 Spannelement
19 Riemenscheibe Z14 Motor
20 Scheibe komplett

Premier Labeler Manual

21 Abziehwerkzeug fir Pos.17+18

Description

Transport roller complete
16
24
32
Swivel lever complete
Clamp piece complete
Roller complete
Toothed belt
Brake plate
Clamp lever
R
L
Paper guide
H400 drive-unit complete
incl. electronics
Distrib. circuit board
H400 Distrib. circuit board
H400 filter cilrcuit board
H400 power pack circuit board
Foil keypad H400
Pulley z14 complete
Pulley z32 roller

Tensioner

Pulley z14 motor

Disk complete
Pulling-off-device for pos.17+18

46/91

Ausf.
Design

Désignation Version

Rouleau de transport complet
16
24
32
Levier de blocage complet
Piéce de serrage complet
Rouleau complet
Couroie crantée
Toéle-frein
Levier de serrage
R (droite)
L (gauche)
Guide bande
Entrainement complet H400
incl. electronics
Carte de circuits distrib.
Carte de circuits H400
Carte de circuits H400, filter
Carte de circuits H400, alimentation
Clavier a effleurement H400
Poulie z14 complet
Poulie z32 rouleau

230V
115V

Tendeur

Poulie z14 moteur

Disque complet

Démonte-roue pour pos.17+18

Detailed Parts

Stck.
Pce.
Nbre

- A A [ I L G QI G

[\ G I QI G QY

N

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

646940
601145
602584
6001 32
600138
600134
611974
600025

090469
090468
616023
646965
646966
097645
097825
097832
097769
097844
646928
646926

611977
646923
646929
646945




Motorischer (Schlaufen-)Vorroller Motorized (loop-type) unwinder 1/2

Dérouleur a moteur (de boucle)

Position Item

1 Scheibe
2 404 mm
2 404 mm
2 Scheibe, komplett
- fur Hulse
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
3 Gegenhalter, komplett
@ 400 mm, stehend
- fir Hulse
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
2 400 mm, liegend
- fur Hulse
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
4 Pendel, komplett
8
16
24
32
5 Rolle, komplett
8
16
24
32
6 Welle, komplett
8
16
24
32
7 Bolzen
8 Bolzen

Premier Labeler Manual

Description

Disc
2 404 mm
2 404 mm
Ring, complete
- for core
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@ 76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
Counter holder, complete
@ 400 mm, vertical
- for core
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
276 mm (3°)
2 90 mm
@ 400 mm, horizontal
- for core
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
276 mm (3°)
2 90 mm
Pendulum, complete
8
16
24
32
Roller, complete
8
16
24
32
Shaft, complete
8
16
24
32
Bolt
Bolt

47/91

Detail

Disque
2 404 mm
2 404 mm
Disque, complet
- pour douilles
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@ 76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
Contre support, complet
@ 400 mm, verticale
- pour douilles
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
276 mm (3°)
2 90 mm
@ 400 mm, horizontale
- pour douilles
2 40 mm
2 50 mm
2 70 mm
@ 76 mm (37)
2 90 mm
Pendule, complet
8
16
24
32
Rouleau, complet
8
16
24
32
Arbre, complet
8
16
24
32
Axe
Axe

Qty

- A A A A

_ A a A A

A A A

Detailed Parts

Part #

625258
625153

625357
625358
625359
625360
625361

625326
625327
625328
625329
625330

625365
625364
625363
625362
625366

625302
625303
625304
625305

620356
620357
620361
620362

625306
625307
625308
625309
088937
625356




10
1
12

Scheibe

Zahnrad z59

Zahnrad komplett z21/43
Zugfeder

Disc
Gear wheel z59

Gear wheel complete z21/43

Tension spring

Disque
Roue dentée z59

Roue dentée complet z21/43

Ressort de traction

A A a A

Nur Kerndurchmesser 40 mm / core diameter 40 mm only / seulement diamétre de la douille du rouleau 40 mm

655755
625319
625321
611951

Motorischer (Schlaufen-)Vorroller

Motorized (loop-type) unwinder
Dérouleur a moteur (de boucle)

2/2

Pos.
Item
Pos.

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

22

Bezeichnung

Platine
Motor
Blech
Schaltnetzteil
Variotronic
Reflexions-Lichtschranke
inkl. Reflektor
Andrickrolle
Schenkelfeder

fur

fur
Walze

8

16

1: + Schraube / screw / vis

Schalter

Premier Labeler Manual

Description

Circuit board
Motor
Sheet metal
Power pack switch
Variotronic
Photoelectric reflex switch
incl. reflector
Pressure roller
Torsion spring

for

for
Roller

8

16

Switch

48/91

Désignation

Carte de circuits
Moteur
Toéle
Bloc d’alimentation
Variotronic
Barriére réflex
incl. reflecteur
Rouleau de pression
Ressort a branches
pour
pour
Rouleau
8
16

Interrupteur

Ausf. Stck.
Design Pce.
Version Nbre
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

t 2

1

1

Detailed Parts

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

097620
611943
625325
097548
611944

611957
600132

625426
625427

625408
625408
610096
625367




H400 Rollenhalter (Gerat stehend und liegend)

Rollenhalter
Reel holder
Porte bobine

Pos.
Item

Bezeichnung

1  Rollenhalter, komplett
2 300 mm, stehend
L8
R8
L16
R 16
2 Rollenhalter, komplett
2 300 mm, liegend

L8

R8

L16

R 16
Scheibe, @ 300 mm, stehend
Scheibe, g 300 mm, liegend
Gegenhalter, komplett, stehend
2 300 mm
- fir Hilse

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
Rollenhiilsenaufnahme, komplett,
liegend, @ 300 mm
- fir Hilse

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
7  Stellring, komplett
8 Federblech
9
1

o AW

o

Hebel, komplett
0 Schenkelfeder
links

Premier Labeler Manual

Description

Reel holder, complete
2 300 mm, vertical

L8

R8

L16

R 16
Reel holder, complete
@ 300 mm, horizontal

L8

R8

L16

R 16
Disc, @ 300 mm, vertical
Disc, @ 300 mm, horizontal
Counter holder, compl., vertical
2 300 mm
- for core

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
Core sleeve, compl., horizontal
2 300 mm
- for core

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
Set collar, komplett
Spring plate
Lever, complete
Torsion spring

left

49/91

Ausf.
Design

Porte bobine, complet
2 300 mm, verticale

L 8 (gauche)

R 8 (droite)

L 16 (gauche)

R 16 (droite)
Porte bobine, complet
@ 300 mm, horizontale

L 8 (gauche)

R 8 (droite)

L 16 (gauche)

R 16 (droite)
Disque, g 300 mm, verticale
Disque, @ 300 mm, horizontale
Porte bobine, complet, verticale
2 300 mm
- pour douilles

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
Douille porte mandrine, complet,
2 300 mm
- pour douilles

2 40 mm

2 45 mm

2 50 mm

2 70 mm

276 mm (3")

2 90 mm
Anneau d’arrét, complet
Tole élastique a ressort
Biellette, compléte
Ressort a branches

gauche

horizontale

Detailed Parts

Stck.

Pce.

IR G Gy

[EENE L (I QI G JEE NN QI G

A A A A A aaaa

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.

620302
620303
620300
620301

620306
620307
620304
620305
620269
620294

620310
620311
620312
620313
620314
620315

620316
620317
620318
620319
620320
620321
620256
620275
620255

620292




‘ rechts

right

droite 1
H400 FS 01

620293

Unité de palpage

Eti kettenabtastu ng
Sensing of label tape

©)

Pos. Bezeichnung
Item

Pos.

1 Etikettenabtastung
mit Steckverbinder

FS 01
FS 01

2 Abtastkopf komplett
FS 01

3 Halter komplett
R
L

Kugel D5 Stahl
Druckfeder
Anschlag

~No abs

Premier Labeler Manual

Federndes Druckstiick M4

Description

Label sensing
with connector
FS 01
FS 01
Sensing head complete
FS 01
Holder complete
R
L
Setscrew M4
Ball
Pressure spring
Stop

50/91

Ausf. Stck.
Design Pce.
Désignation Version Nbre
Indexage d’étiquettes
avec fiche
FS 01 1
FS 01 1
Téte de palpage, complet
FS 01 1
Support complet
R (droite) 1
L (gauche) 1
Vis de guidage M4 1
Bille 1
Ressort de traction 1
Butée 1

Detailed Parts

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

680290
680295

680258

646635
646636
646637
611539
611560
680268




. LHigh* auf Etikett / ,high“ on label / ,high” sur I'étiquette
. Bei Feinverstellung / for vernier adjustment / pour réglage micrométrique
. Fir Metalletiketten / for metallic labels / pour étiquettes métallisées

H400 Optoelektronische Abtastung

Eti kettenabtastu ng
Sensing of label tape
Unité de palpage

1> 06/88D-2, 430-512

LT

Pos. Bezeichnung Ausf. Stck. Mat.-Nr.
Item Description Design Pce. Mat.-No.
Pos. Désignation Version Nbre No.-mat.
1 Lichtschranke Photocell Cellule 1 097306
2 Formteil, komplett Mould, complete Préformé, complet 1 646631
Premier Labeler Manual 51/91

Detailed Parts




3  Formteil Mould

4 Stift Pin

5a Zylinderschraube M4 x 10 Cheesehead screw M4 x 10
5b Druckstiick, federnd Thrust piece, elastique

6 Sicherungsscheibe Circlip

7 Randelmutter M4 Knurled nut M4

Fir Normalverstellung/ for normal adjustment / pour réglage approximatif Fiir Feinverstellung / for vernier adjustment / pour réglage
micrométrique|

Préformé

Cheville

Vis a téte cylindrique M4 x 10
Membre de pression, élastique
Circlip

Ecrou moleté bas

H400 Schwenkzunge pneumatisch/Andriickeinheit 8 / 16

JEENGUE N I G i Y

646226
646254
646763
646637
610778
610543

Schwenkzunge / Andriickeinheit
Pivot beak / Application unit

Languette pivotante / Unité d’application

Premier Labeler Manual

52/91

Detailed Parts




Pos.
Item
Pos.

Bezeichnung

1 Schwenkzunge, komplett
ohne Walze
8
16
2 Andriickeinheit, komplett
ohne Walze
8
16
3 Naherungsschalter
4 Zargenpuffer
5 Walze,Moosgummi
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
6 Walze, Silizium beschichtet
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
7 Zylinder ADV-1 2-10

8 Magnetventil MYH-5/2-M5-L...

9 Kabel KMYZ-1-24-2,5
10 DU-Bundbuchse
11 Achse
8
16
12 Rohr
8
16
13 Drosselriickschlagventil
GRLA-M5
14 Gabelkopf
15 Bolzen
16 Zunge komplett
8
16
17 Leiste
18 Sicherungsscheibe
19 Stange
8
16
20 Sicherungsscheibe

Description

Pivot beak complete
without roller
8
16
Application unit complete
without roller
8
16
Proximity switch
Buffer
Rubber roller
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
Roller, silicium coated
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
Cylinder ADV-1 2-10
Solenoid valve MZH-5/2-M5-L...
Cable KMYZ-1-24-2,5
Bushing
Axle
8
16
Tube
8
16
One-way restrictor
GRLA-M5
Fork head
Knuckle pin
Stripper complete

16
Rail
Circlip
Bar

8

16
Circlip

Ausf.
Design
Version

Désignation

Languette pivotante, complet
sans rouleau
8
16
Unité d’application, complet
sans rouleau
8
16
Détecteur de proximité
Amortisseur
Rouleau gommé
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
Rouleau, plaque de silicium
42 mm
83 mm
166 mm
Cylindre ADV-1 2-10
Electrovanne MZH-5/2-M5-L...
Cable KMYZ-1 -24-2,5
Douille
Axe
8
16
Tube
8
16
Soupape d’étranglement de retenue
GRLA-M5
Chape avant de vérin
Pivot
Languette complet
8
16
Profilé plat
Circlip
Barre
8
16
Circlip

Nur Schwenkzunge / pivot beak only / seulement pour languette pivotante Nur
Andriickeinheit / application unit only / seulement pour unité d’application

Premier Labeler Manual

53/91

Stck.
Pce.
Nbre

[EENEEN I G

N

N = aaaa

JEENE G G

N =

Detailed Parts

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

690420
690425

691010
691013
097281
611598

091698
091813
091878

090333
090334
090335
612292
611317
611453
613400

616016
616017

616033
616083
093194

096089
096073

690435
690436
690437
610779

091699
091814
610779




H 400 Bewegliche Ablésekante Typ T

Bewegliche Ablésekante Typ T
Moving beak Type T
Languette de distribution escamotable Type T

Premier Labeler Manual

Pos. Bezeichnung
Item Description
Pos.
1 Zylinder DPZJ... Cylinder DPZJ...
2 Klemmleiste Terminal strip
3 Naherungsschalter SMT-8... Proximity switch SMT-8...
4 Magnetventil MYH-5/2... Solenoid valve MYH-5/2...
5 Rolle Roller
4 4
12 12
16 16
6 Rillenkugellager Deep groove ball bearing
7 Leiste komplett (Papierfiihrung)  Rail complete (paper guide)
8 O-Ring PU 18,77x1,78 O-Ring PU 1 8.77x1 .78

54/91

Ausf.
Design

Désignation Version

Cylindre DPZJ...

Borne plate

Détecteur de proximité SMT-8...
Electrovanne MYH-5/2...
Roleau

4

12

16
Roulement a billes rainuré
Préformé (guide bande)
O-Ring PU 1 8,77x1,78

Detailed Parts

Nbre

N

= 2 OOWWwWwWw

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

614269
097243
613869
611317

729251
731161
731800
093270
647395
611932




H400 Querabzug

Transverse transfer system
Dispositif de transfert latéral

Pos. Bezeichnung
Item
Pos.

1 Querabzug,
ohne Saugleiste
2 Saugleiste komplett
20
30
40
50
Exzenterbolzen
Gabelkopf m. Bolzen SG-M4
Bolzen
20
30
40
50
6 Walze
20
30
40
50
7 DU-Buchse 0404 DU
8 Magnetventil MYH-5/2-M5-L...
9 Kabel KMYZ-1-24-2,5
0 Drosselriickschlagventil
GRLA-M5
Befestigungs-Bausatz SMBR 10
Naherungsschalter
SMTO-4U-NS
Zylinder DSNU-1 0-1 0-P-A
Bolzen komplett
Rolle komplett
Stange
Blech
Bremse komplett
DU Bundbuchse BB 0808 DU
Bundbuchse GFM 0608-04
Rastbolzen D5

a b w

Premier Labeler Manual

Description

Transverse transfer system,
without vacuum strip
Vacuum strip complete

20

30

40

50
Eccentric bolt
Fork head w. knuckle pin SG-M4
Axle

20

30

40

50
Roller

20

30

40

50
Bushing 0404 DU
Solenoid valve MZH-5/2-M5-L...
Cable KMYZ-1-24-2,5
One-way restrictor
GRLA-M5
Mounting set SMBR 10
Proximity switch
SMTO-4U-NS
Cylinder DSNU-1 0-1 0-P-A
Bolt complete
Roller complete
Bar
Sheet
Brake complete
Bushing BB 0808 DU
Bushing GFM 0608-04
Stop bolt

Ausf.
Design
Désignation

Dispositif de transfert latéral,
sans suceur
Suceur, complet

20

30

40

50
Boulon d’excentrique
Chape avant de vérin avec pivot SG-M4
Axe

20

30

40

50
Rouleau

20

30

40

50
Douille 0404 DU
Electrovanne MZH-5/2-M5-L...
Cable KMYZ-1 -24-2,5
Soupape d’étranglement de retenue
GRLA-M5
Lot de fixage SMBR 10
Détecteur de proximité
SMTO-4U-NS
Cylindre DSNU-10-10-P-A
Boulon complet
Roleau complet
Barre
Toéle
Frein complet
Douille BB 0808 DU
Douille GFM 0608-04
Boulon d’arrét

H400 Geregelte Tragerbandaufwicklung

55/91

Version

Stck.
Pce.
Nbre

RN NI (I QI G G IR I G JEE G W WL L G

-

JEE R\ U UL G UL QUL (I I (I

Detailed Parts

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

693266

693279
693282
693285
693288
693270
612925

693026
693054
693056
693058

693162
693164
693166
693168
093231
611317
611453

093194
613477

613825
612954
693220
692348
693275
693267
693020
613401
613566
611804




Tragerbandaufwicklung

Backing paper take-up unit
Enroulement du papier-support

Pos. Bezeichnung
Item Description
Pos. Désignation
1 Rundriemen 5 x 495 Round belt 5 x 495 Courroie ronde 5 x 495
2 Stange Bar Barre
8 8 8
16 16 16
3 Rolle komplett Roller complete Rouleau complet
8 8 8
16 16 16
4  Zugfeder Tension spring Ressort de traction
5 Welle Shaft Arbre
6 Riemenscheibe komplett Strap disk complete Pignon complet
7 Axial-Nadelkranz Thrust bearing Palier de butée axial
8 Axial Lagerscheibe Bearing plate Rondelle
9 Scheibe Disc Disque
10 Buchse komplett Bushing complete Douille complet
L L L (gauche)
R R R (droite)

11 Rillenkugellager Deep groove ball bearing

Roulement a billes rainuré

Ausf. Stck.
Design Pce.
Version Nbre
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

093559

091683
091810

646605
646607
093575
646557
646560
093602
093603
621230

621244
621245
093270

Gerat liegend / machine horizontally placed / machine horizontalement placee

56/91

Premier Labeler Manual

Detailed Parts




H400 Winder-System: Motorische Tragerbandaufwicklung

Tragerbandaufwicklung

Backing paper take-up unit
Enroulement du papier-support

O_)

Wi RAT @
- :.','l '.'t e - - .
B r———————
W
Pos. Bezeichnung Ausf. Stck. Mat.-Nr.
Item Description Design Pce. Mat.-No.
Pos. Désignation Version Nbre No.-mat.
1 Scheibe g 300 mm Disc # 300 mm Disque @ 300 mm 1 621210
2 Rolle komplett Roller complete Roleau complet
8 8 8 1 621196
16 16 16 1 621197
24 24 24 1 621212
32 32 32 1 602543
3 Stange Bar Barre
8 8 8 1 091683
16 16 16 1 091810
24 24 24 1 621215
32 32 32 1 602167
4 Pendel, komplett Pendulum, complete Pendule, complet
8 8 8 1 621255
16 16 16 1 621256
24 24 24 1 621257
32 32 32 1 621258
5 Welle komplett Shaft complete Arbre complet 1 621270
6 Rohr PVC Tube Tube
8 8 8 1 621184
16 16 16 2 621184
24 24 24 3 621184
32 32 32 4 621184
7 Bolzen Bolt Axe 1 088937
8 Bolzen Bolt Axe 1 625356
9 Zugfeder Tension spring Ressort de traction 1 611952
10 Zahnrad z59 Gear wheel z59 Roue dentée z59 1 625319
11 Zahnrad komplett z21/43 Gear wheel complete z21/43 Roue dentée complet z21/43 1 625321
12  Schalter Switch Interrupteur 1 625367
13  Platine Circuit board Carte de circuits 1 097620
14  Motor Motor Moteur 1 611943
15 Blech Sheet metal Téle 1 625325
16  Schaltnetzteil Power pack switch Bloc d’alimentation 1 097548
17  Variotronic Variotronic Variotronic 1 611944
18 Scheibe Disc Disque 1 655755

57/91

Premier Labeler Manual

Detailed Parts




H400 Farbbandstempler

Farbbandstempler
Ribbon-stamping unit

Composteur a ruban-encreur

Pos.
Item
Pos.

Bezeichnung

1 Rolle fiir Farbband
30 mm
45 mm
2 Farbbandspule leer
30 mm
45 mm
3 Farbband silberschwarz

4 Farbbandautomat

Motor
Umschaltung
Microschalter
Platte komplett
Zugfeder
10 El. Magnet D 7H 55N 180V
Zylinder ADV-1 2-10
11 Unifoliamatte
12 Typenaufnahme
30 x 30
40 x 40
13 Drosselrlickschlagventil
GRLA-M5-QS-4
14 Magnetventil MZH-5/2-M5-L

©oo~NO O

Description

Roller for in k-ribbon

30 mm

45 mm

Ink-ribbon spool empty

30 mm

45 mm

Ink-ribbon silver-black

30 mm

45 mm
Automatic ribbon reversing unit

Motor

Change-over

Microswitch

Plate complete
Tension spring
Electromagnet D 7H 55N 180V
Cylinder ADV-1 2-10
Unifoliamatte
Type holder

30 x 30

40 x 40

One-way restrictor
GRLA-M5-QS-4

Solenoid valve MZH-5/2-M5-L

Ausf.
Design

Désignation Version

Rouleau pour ruban-encreur
30 mm
45 mm
Bobine du ruban-encreur vide
30 mm
45 mm
Ruban-encreur argent-noir
30 mm
45 mm
Dispositif automatique a
Ruban-encreur
Moteur
Permutateur
Interrupteur micro
Plaquette complet
Ressort de traction
Electroaimant D 7H 55N 180V
Cylindre ADV-12-10
Unifoliamatte
Banc a caracteres
30x 30
40 x 40
Soupape d’étranglement de retenue
GRLA-M5-QS-4
Electrovanne MZH-5/2-M5-L

Stck.
Pce.
Nbre

A A AN

1
1

1

Mat.-Nr.
Mat.-No.
No.-mat.

091616
660037

091879
660128

088013
068302
091015

095487
660193
095811
672020
672009
095427
612292
668057

091772
660020
611623

612507

elektrische Ausflihrung / electric version / version électrique pneumatische Austhrung / pneumatic version / version pneumatique

Premier Labeler Manual

58/91

Detailed Parts




ASUS DU ECH

Labeller Assemblies

b Ui e s BB 0 - < FHUPERIY OF 13 L TECH WG,
AND MAY NOT BE LSED O HIGEL, NOR IT8 CONTENT CR PART
THERE OF BE DMSCUBSED . R BY ANY PEREON OR COMPANY
WITHORTT THE EXPRESS CL. ... N WRITING FROM DAL TECH WE.

MASTER LABELLER
|
]
[
}Itﬁem PART No. Description Qty.
1 35050 RED LENS 1
2 35052 BASE 1
2 35052 COVER 1
PEGEICATIONS ™~ 2 35052 MOUNTING GASKET 1
4 35056 ORANGE LENS 1
3 35057 TUBE 4" FOR LENS 1
6 35051 GREEN LENS 1
7 35037 BULB 24VDC FOR LENS 3
Y, 12 BOU1026 [SOCKET CAP M5 X 12 4
TOLERANCES ) 18871 a;v FE. TITLE: LABELLER lﬁm&
=@ e 208 " ChaDA vt n BEACON LIGHT R, Y & G 24vDC
DECHALES: 3¢ - o3 Prvaly pari DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: 200X +.002 ) EMAIL: ifo@eh-tach.net G. RACINE  [z:AMaster\islob00O\ASLAB350.0wg 3 APR 200 j
59/91 Assemblies

Premier Labeler Manual



ASUS DU ECH

115 BOCUMENT i5. THE EXT "PRGAERTY OF O L TLGH NG I
: e Y PERSON OR | _.—/
THE EXPRESS COMSENT IM WRITING FROM D.L-TEGH ING.
MASTER, LABELLER
Item: PART no. Description Qty.
1 LAB303 1]
2 LAB310 i
3| 33030 - e 1
I B 77 T 1
B 97292 i
; R -
7 'BOU3020  |SOCKET SET SCREW M5 X 5 1
——— — 8 | BOUI000 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M3 X 8 2
9 BOU1027 SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 16 2
10, BOUDTE ISOCKET CAP SCREW M4 X 20 2
11 | LAB32] B - 1
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSVELY BY D.L. TECH ING. 12 LAB317 oo T
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 13 . BOU2025 FLAT SCREW M5 X 16 7
TOLERANGES Y/~ HERMA 6871 BLY HYMUS TITLE: LABELLER DL362M CHECKED BY: R
@ ruonow e “CaMaba s LOW WED ASSEMBLY (RIGHT, LEUZE)
DECIMALES: XX £.01 gﬁ;{ :g;:;gg:mg DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: XXX +.002 / EMAIL: Info@dH-tech nal D PD  Z:\Moster\AslobOOD\ASLAB317.dwg  DEC 22, 2001 P

Premier Labeler Manual 60/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

78 COCUMENT 18 7} SIVE PROPERTY OF D.L TECHING. TTTTTTTTY
D MAY NOT BE USE PRODUCELD, NOR ITS NTOR
BRE OF BE DISCUSS.- . OTHER BY ANY PERSOM DR COMPANY .
[THOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FRGM 0.L.-TECH INC.
MASTER, CONVEYOR
[
o
%
0, N
\.\\\\
.
\\\
\\s.
®.
e
‘ \_J
P
"//
@ T o
[ :,/‘//
ECIFIGATIONS \ item| PART No. Description Qty.
e 1 CONO17  [FOOT PLATE & TUBE 24" LONG 1
2 27045 [BIPOD FOR TUBE 2" 1]
E 27043 [[EVELING PAD S/$ 98-61920 2
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 4 BOU4010  FINISH HEX NUT M16 2
BREMC ALL SHARP EDGES 5 | _BOUS026 |BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M6 X 30 | 4
TOLERANGES Y7 TSRV TILE: CONVEYCR CHECKED BY: Y
3_@_ ::f;;ow £0.5° CANADA HOH 3L4 FOOT FOR CHANNEL MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
.. ol TEL: (§14) 894439 DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: XX +.0% FAX: (514) 8342107
DECIMALES: XXX % 002 ) EMAIL: difech@sc,alre.com G.R. Z:\Master\Conveyor \ASCOMOOGAASCON 31.dwg 22 MAR 2002 J

Premier Labeler Manual 61/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

WD MAY NOT BE USED O PART
HERE OF BE DIBCLSSED N OR COMPANY
MITHOUT THE EXPRESS e WRITING FROM D.L.-TECH KC.

MASTER, CONVEYOR

J

@

@

y

Item Description Qty.
7| BOUIOB1 ISOCKET CAP SCREW M8 X 55
PECIFICATIONS (B BOUB0OT [FLAT WASHER 5/18
Tt 5
4
3
i ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.. TECH INC. 2
! J BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES e .
TOLERANCES Y/ RERMA R LY SIS THLE: CONVEYOR CHECKED BY:
=Y e e 2 CAADA 114 STANDARD GUIDE SUPPORT LONG
DEGIMALES: XX £.01 gft,ég}:;mg DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: XXX 4 .002 EMAIL: ditschiiocsira.com MIKE PD  Z:\Master\Corveyor\ASCONODDNASCON 1 33.dwg  MAY 23, 2002

Premier Labeler Manual 62/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

THIS DOGUMENT A,_ XCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF D.L-TECH WG, AND MAY NOT BE USED N
IR REPRDDUCED, ;3 78 GONTENT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO OTHER BY ANY - -
2ERSON OR GOMPANY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENTIN WRITING FROM D.L-TECH INC.
vt [ INT MODIFICATION DATE
1 [ poq #52I43TWAS 623429 WRONG o MASTER, LABELLER

LABI0D5 | ]
13 | LABIOD4 - D
12 | LAB10D3 T R
| 117 LAs1002 1
| 10 | BoUB0OO - T2
9 | ASLAB450 ‘ * 7
7| 656873M2 _ 2
TECIFICATIONS A Z :ii:i_ﬂ; :
| 4 | 623336 I
3_| 26010M1 R
ALL SURPACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. _2‘**’5‘1272;{—— 7;—__xﬂ_f
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 1 51008 — .
Tou i HERMA 18671 BLV HYMUS TILE: LABELLER L 10 R CHECKED BY:
=@ mow 25 e ASSY_OVERHEAD SUPPORT REV 1
DEGIMALES: XX  +.00 :f;{:::;:mg DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: 300¢  +.002 EMAIL: infogdHech.net G.R. PO Z:\Mus\er\AshrbDOD\ASLABAlEQ,_‘!,dwg JuL 10, 2003

Assemblies
Premier Labeler Manual 63/91



ASUS

415 DOCUMENT is, (CLUSIVE PROPERTY OF D.L-TECH ING. ANU MAT NQ1 BE USEG
R REPRODUCED, Ms-+=3 CONTENT GR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO DTHER BY ANY
ERESON OR COMPANY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM DL -TECH ING.

Vi | INT MOQDIFICATION DATE
1 eof #822437 WAS #623420 WRONG poiiuL20a

MASTER, LABELLER

ltem| PART No. Description Qty.
14 LAB1005 1
13 LAB1004 1
12 LAB1003 1
" LAB1002 1
10 | BOUSODD - 2
9 ASLAB450 1
7 623473M1 2
{PECIFICATIONS & 2 ggzigg :
4 623396 - 1
3 26010M1 1
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 2 612724 1
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 1 21005 1
TGLERANGES . HERMA 16871 BLVHVMUS TITLE: LABELLER GHECKED BY:
=56 B s CARADA HoH s ASSY OVERHEAD SUPPORT REV -
DECIMALES: XX .00 s [DRAWNBY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: YOO +.002 EMAR: Infog@d-ach.net G.R. PO Z:\Moster\Aslab0OON\ASLAB452.dwg  JUL 10, 2003

Premier Labeler Manual 64/91

Assemblies



ASUS

JuAseumEn T 1 e JHE FIUFER T L 1S
FMAY NOT BE USED | ADDUCED, NOR 78 CONTENT DR PART
RE OF BE DISCUSSEL ... . THER BY ANY PERSON OR COMPANY
HOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM D L-TECH ING.

DU ECH

(
)

ltem: PART No. Description Qty.
30§ CONY230 GEARBCX 20:1 721 LEFT 56C 1
SPECIFICATIONS 29 ELE355 ~MOTOR™3/4 HP 180VDC 1
17| COoNt231 SPROCKET 18T x 1" BORE | 1~
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 17 1 LAB435A SUPPORT PLATE FOR GEARBOX 1
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 10 LAB1453 | SUPPORT BRACKET FOR GEARBOX | 2
ToLERANCES a7t BV IVAS TITLE: LABELLER CHECKED BY: Y
= @_ ﬁ:fé%ou: :2{; CANADA HBH 314 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 1/3
DECIMALES: XX & .01 ;E;g:‘:;m DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DEGIMALES: XXX £ 002 EMAIL; ditach@@ac.ain.com G Z:\Master\AsiobD00N\ASEABS38.dwg 3 FEB 2003 J
Assemblies

Premier Labeler Manual 65/91



ASUS DU ECH

3 AU T T SIVE PHOMLRTY OF BA-TEGH ING, AND MAVNOTBEUBED. T} 7~ - S |
[ , NOR JTENT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO OTHER BY ANY 3
IRSON OR GOMPANY . __..JT THE EXPRESS GONSENT N WRITING FROM DL TECH INC. MASTER. ELER
V] INIT MODIFICATION DATE
L] ]

ltem| PART No. | Descrip tion Qty.
59 22025 (COLLAR 5/8 1D 7
58 | LAB691 FLANGE BEARING 1
B 57 | LABI474 FLANGE BEARING SUPPORT 1
< 54 | BOUSON FLAT FIBRE WASHER 5/8 ID 2
48 | BOU0 SOCKET CAP SCREW M4 X 8 3
"a7 | HOUTOT4 TSOCKET CAP SCREW M4 X 16 4
44 BOUI076 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M8 X 30 2
41 | BOUIOS0 'SOCKET SET SCREW M6 X 10 4
36 | BOUGOIO BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X & 3
35" "'80U7010 HEX HEAD SCREW M8 X 12 4
34 | LAb1089 TCOLLAR FOR BOOT i
32 28216  TELESCOPIC BOOT 1
26 | CAF40146 |TOL~O-MATIC - 1
53 | Lagaa7 g:gm ANGLE RA-9C RIGHT 90-5/8 1
16~ CON1228  SPROCKET 16T X 5/8 BORE 1
oa— . _g ] “Lffgf;A TOL~O-MATIC COVER }
5. LAB429A TOL-Q-MATIC SHAFT 1
4 | LAB428A VERTICAL DRIVE SHAFT 1
3 | LAB427  COUPLING DRIVE & RIGHT ANGLE 1
2 | LABIO98A DRIVE SHAFT PROTECTING TUBING M
TOLERANGES K}mv gm::c THLE: LABELER CHECKED BY: N
=Y o 205 CANADA Hi TRANSMISSION SYSTEM _ 2/3
DECMALES: XX+ 03 ommes  DRAWNEY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: JOXU  £.002 EMAIL: Inofd-tach.net G.R. Z\Master\AzlabDOO\ASLABS3E 1.dwg 25 AFR 2003 y

Premier Labeler Manual 66/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

49 DOCUMENT 19 Tt LUSIVE PRGPER 1Y UF LLL -1 EGH ING. AN MRS 531 08 LSEw .
1REPRODUCED, MOy . . ONTENT OA PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO OTHER EY ANY @ @ @ b MAS| |:R, SELER
B0 OR COMPANY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITNG FROMD.L-TECH INC.

INIT MODIFICATION DAYE ! i i ! .

kM. | __TELESCOPIC BOOT #25216 WAS LABT012 | 0aitorz002]

ltem| PART No. Description Qty.
3 LAB427 (COUPLING DRIVE & RIGHT ANGLE 1
"4 TABa28A |VERTICAL DRIVE SHAFT - 1
7 | LAB43i |RIGHT ANGLE COVER 1
23 | LAB447 g:gm ANGLE RA—-90 RIGHT $0-5/8 .
EECTRATIONS 2R 28216  |TELESCOPIC BOOT
T34 T(Ab1099  ICOLLAR FOR BOOT
35 | 'BOU7010 HEX HEAD SCREW M6 X 12
41777 BOUT050  |SOCKET SET SCREW M6 X 10
48 | BOUI01T ISOCKET CAP SCREW M4 X 8 "
TOLERANCES 16671 BLV HYMUS. TITLE: LAB ELER CHECKED BY: ~
B A K CANADR b s TRANSMISSION SYSTEM _3/3
DECIMALES: XX <01 TLEwomusn  [DRAWNSY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: J00¢  +.002 EMAIL: InfogddH-ech.net G.R. T:\Master\AsiabOOONASLARS38 _1.dwg 25 AFR 20q3 W,

Premier Labeler Manual 67/91 Assemblies



ASUS

DU ECH

IS DOCUMENT |° CLUSIVE PROPERTY OF L -TECH INC, AMD MAY NGT BE USED

1 REPRODUCED, CONTENT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO OTHER BY ANY

RSON OR COMPAn .+ THOUT THE EXPREES CONSENT N WRITING FROM D, TECH INC.

V& | INIT MODIFICATION DATE

| FD | CORRECT PART LIST |sriuL2003 MASTER, LABELLER
T -
e B //—"'
L
O I 'S
e >
~ &
b {2
ltem| Part No. Description Qty.

*ECIFiCATIONS N | 1 [97312 7
2 97313 PIVOT FOR CONTROL PANEL 1

EM #4 WILL CHANGE AGCORDING TO OPTION 3 [721084M1 v 7
4 ILAB1374A  |MAY CHANGE ACCORDING TO OPTIONS 1
5 |LAB1343A 1
5 |28215 1

e e [ G CABELLER D
= i s 3 Canama fon 314 NEW GONTROL PANEL & L SHAPE POST
- TEL: (514> £94-3439 -
DECMALES: XX £ .01 TEL 31 694-3439 DRAWNPBY, DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: XX £ 002 EMAIL: Infoldl-technet PD Z:MasterAslab000ASLABIE2.dwg JUL 8, 2003
Premier Labeler Manual 68/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

1500 OF CoAPARY T T DOERR CONDEAT M WG PR DL T
Al ] L —— -5 MASTER, LABELLER
ltemi PART No. Description
10 | 9vaz3 protoctll caBle
9 | _BOUI003 HEX SOCKET CAP SCREW M3 X 16
7 | 29075 0-BO GRADUATED RULER
Er— N 6127050  [THUMSCREW KNOB M5
5 BOUT031 HEX SOCKET CAP SCREW MS X 30
4 BOUS021 FLAT WASHER gia = 777
3 811639 GUIDE HANDLER
ALL SURFACES FINSH DONE. EXGLUSIVELY BY DL TEGH INC. 2 | 35083 PHOTOCELL BANNER
1 LAB1528 PHOTQCELL SUPPORT BRACKET
TOLERANCES Y7~ HERWA dmm‘: TITLE: LABELLER IﬁIECK—EDBY:
3_@ ?:ﬁéﬁon: :‘1’;2_ 'CANADA HBH L4 ECONOMIC SENSOR SUPPORT
DEChALEs X @R [DRAWNBY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: 00X+ 007 ) EMAL: InfofdHach.net G.R. Z:\Master\AslabOOC\ASLABB48.dwg 25 MAR 2003 ,

Premier Labeler Manual 69/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

IR BOCUMENT f WF PROFERTY OF (1 TECI NG,
1D MAY NOT BE O IEPRODUSED, NOR TS CONTENT OR FART
ERE OF 8¢ DISGUSSEN 10 OTHER BY ANY PERSON OR COMPANY
THOUIT THE EXPRESS CONSENT N WRITING FROM D11, TECH (NG

MASTER, LABELER

‘)

oo
el

- - : Item| PART No.| De-'tripticn Qty
T e N 8 97304  PLUG (ADAPTOR) BUACK T
7 5 5 3 4 = S e e S .
(> C) (\) Q) Q) 7 ;97323 PLUG 5 PINS ORANGE _
— ~N 6 22022 [COLLAR S/S 5/i6" 1.D.
T 5 | 680290 {ABEL SENSOR F5-0i
ALERIAL; _
; HBAG7R] CAN DF REPLACED ¢ ,646"636 LEFT SUPBORT Fs 0.1 [ —
. n;f_;:?\.tz’aia_ R 3 i B16326 THREATED ROD BMM 1
: g‘; ,7;65%5“2 BE REFLACED AL SURFACES FINISH DOME EXCLUSIWELY BY D.b. FECH iNC. * 2 646515 GEAR 18 TEETH ' 1
BREA AL SHnip ERCES »| 717646781 IBLOC FOR_ADJUSTMENT ROD R
TOLERANCES \/ ~ 1IERMA dg‘mbv gljg;?c TITLE: | ABELER CHECKED BY:
=G o 209 ,5&; ] CANADR HEH 24 LABEL SENSOR FSOT(NEW) LEFT SUPPORT
DE WS XX 01 S T ) sesae DRAWN BY: BRAWING INFORMATIONS
B AES: XX #.002 ) T ENAL nfoglech net KEN M. | ot 5 ing blsetn ohpsiw 5 HAR 2003

Premier Labeler Manual 70/91 Assemblies



ASUS

WIS DOCUNEAT IS THE FXCLY
IR REPRODUGED, NOR 115 COI-

TFERTY OF DL FECH ING_AND MAY NOY BE VSED
IR PARF THERE QOF BE DISCUSSED TD OTHER BY ANY
*ERSON GR COMEANY WITHOUT 11 EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM D.L -TECH INC.

EVi | INIT MODIFICATION DATE
1 PO REV ON PARTS #3.4 &5 26JUL2003
2 LL ADDED ITEM 15 [15JUIN2004

CUT RULER

MASTER, INDEXING

ltem| PART No. Cescription Qty.
1 29035 QUAD RING Q4-443 (7.5 X B X .275) 2
2 LAB1513 SEPARATION WHEEL DOUBLE QUAD @8 1
3 LAB1548 BLOC FOR IN/OUT ADJUSTMENT 1
4 LAB1549 BLOC FOR UP/DOWN ADJUSTMENT 1
5 LAB1550 CENTRAL BLOC FOR INDEX ADJUST. 1
6 LAB1551 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE FOR INDEXING 1
7 32020 GEARMOTOR 1/4HP 180VDC BBRPM 1
8 93130 ORANGE HANDLE M8 X 30 2
0 9 28075 RULER 0-80 2
SPECICATIONS ~ 10 BOU1074 SOCKET CAP SCREW MB X 20 2
o 1 BOU1053 SOCKET CAP SCREW MG X 20 4
12 BOU2042 FLAT SOCKET CAP M6 X 25 2
13 BOUS050 LOCK WASHER 1/4 4
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY BY DL TECH INC. 14 BOUS00D FLAT WASHER 1/4 4
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 5 1 BoUss0] FLAT WASHER 5/16 Z
TOLERANCES Yo HERMA 16871 BLV HYMUS TITLE: INDEXING CHECKED BY
=26 mele 105" “Covonmiaie | INDEXING WHEEL 270V W/QUAD RING (ADJUST) REV 2
o N G Tl ot soaaucs DRAWN BY. DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: X%X = 002 ) EMAL: ik et FD Z: /Master /Aslab000 /ASLAB395.dwg
Premier Labeler Manual 71/91 Assemblies



REPROGUCED, NOY
PERSON OR COMPAN

Licotse one 1 e bing s e Lot D
R1 ITENT GR PART THERE OF RE I{SCUSSED TO GTHER BY ANY
JOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM DL-TECH ING.

EVH#ECN#]

DESCRIPTION

DATE | INIF |
; —

Parts List

TeM | @1y | PART NUMBER TITLE

1 2 |LaR1asap FIBER OPTIC SENSOR BRACKET

2 2 [LaB14gaa FIBER OPTIC SENSOR BRACKET

3 1 |LAR1485A SUPPORT BAR LONG

a 1 |ELEs03 AMPLI FIBRE OPTIQUE OMRON E3X-A41

5 1 [33020 FIBRE OPTIC GASLE THROUGH BEAM OMRON E32-T

C200 i

6 2 [LAB100B END SUPPORT BLOCK PHOTOCELL (362-N)

7 1 |28070 GUIDING SHAFT HOLDER

8 1 |28074 THREADED ROD {PHOTGCELL)

f] 2 |22020 FLANGE OILITE 1/4 x 3/8 x 3/4 L.

10 IERS ADJUSTMENT BUTTON

" 1 |z7049 TEE THUNBSCREW KNOB M85

G 5 12 1 |BOU1026 Sockat cap screw M6 x 12
&y 3 + |ELES4D SIDE VIEW ATTACHMENT 90 DEG. FOR FIBER OPTIC
E38-F2

14 4 | BOUG024 Button socket cap screw M6 x 16

15 1 [BOU3012 SOCKET SET SCREW M x &

16 4 BOU302¢ Socket set screw M5 x5

17 1 |29075 GRATUATED RULER INDICATOR PLATE 0-80

18 4 |BOU3NI0 Socket set screw M4 x 5

JRAWN BY: | DATE: CHECKED BY; | MATERIAL: MACHINE: DL3B20 ‘ SHEET:
Lucle L 9/9/2003 SEE PART LIST 1 o 1
DECIMALS / DECIMAUX: xx  + .01 THLE: PRODUCT SENSOR ASS'Y
B ot O T TREATRENT: MATYL #. -
—3—(@ ANGULAR 7 ANGULAIRE- e NONE 16871 BLVD HYMUS VEL: (514} 694-3439

BREAK ALl SHARP EDGES /
BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES

Premier Labeler Manual

NONE KIRKLAND , QUEBEC

CANADA  HIJ 374

FAX: (514) 694-4107
EMAIL: nfo@cli-tech.net

DWG NO: REV:
ZiMaster\Aslab00MWASLABS71 iam 0

72/91

Assemblies




ASUS

Loetaa

R REPRODUGED, NUR IT:

R f -
INT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED T GTHER BY ANY
E

B HOL B UL

1ERSON OR GOMPANY wi| HF, EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM DL -TCGH INE
EV#E | INIT MOGIFICATION DATE

MASTER, LABELLER 362-N

PART No. | Description | Qty.
32 | ALZ38 1
31 | AL240 3
30 [ LAR#aT i
29 | LABTSGE 3
8 | BOUS03s 7
77 | LABI4SBA 1
76 | LAB4BI i
35 | LAB457 1
24 | LABI45E 1
23 | _LABI5/0 7
72 | LABB7SA i
20 | LAS650B i
19 | 24003 Z
18 | LABSBT 1
17 | Bodgon 2z
6 | LABGE4 2
15 | _LABISES i
4 | LABI568 7
12 | LABSBOA 1
i1 | LABAYS 7
10 | LABG8a 3
9 |_LABS78 1
$PECIFICATIONS. ™ 8 LABS77A 1
7 | _LABG76 q
5 | LARBGT4 i
4| LABe73 1
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSNELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 3 | LAGS67 2
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES ’ ’ 2 | LABISGE 1
J 7 | LABIS6S i
A 1 T ey LABELLER 362N TECKES®Y
=Y o sos B covonkona OVERHEAD ASSY 55 1/2° ¢@C (PAGE 1/3)
DECIMALLS: 366 o0 JEgame HRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS
DECIMALES: XXX & 002 EMAIL: info@dHech.net LL Z:\Moster\AslabO0ONASLABA30.dwg  D1,/07/2004 ,,

Premier Labeler Manual

73/91

Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

St e b L G

REPRODUCED, NOR 7, T GF PART THERE OF BE DRGUSHED T0 OTHER BY ANy N
2SON OR COMPANY WIT HE FXPRESS COMSENT INWRITING FROM DLL.-TECH INC, 4 NU T M b o
W mw " WMODIFICATION [ oatE MASTER. LABELLER 362-N
. - - > ) ’
(18) SOCKET CAP
§ 7 SCREW M6 X 40
0 I .
L 4|
PART No. | Description | Qty.
32 [ ALiZ38 1
3 ALIZAD 2
30 LAB447 1
29 LAB1554 1
28 BOUS03E 1
27 | LAB1458A 1
76 [ LABI4B1 7
25 LAB1457 1
24 LAB1458 1
23 LAB1570 1
22 LABE75A 1
20 | LABEROR 7
19 24003 2
18 LAB687 1
17 BOU9ON 2
16 LABEE4 2
15 LAB1569 1
14 LAB15EE 1
12 LABBBOA 1
BIGGER DIA ON BEARING LS 1
SIDE e LAE678 1
JECIFICATIONS ) B | LABSTIA 1
7 LABE76 1
5 LABB74 1
4 LABB73 1
3 LAB1567 2
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSMVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 2 LABI56E 7
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES
Y. | tABI565 1
TOLERANCES \/ TIERMA Kl‘gr’a&:\z;vgzggsc TITLE: LABELLER 362—N CHECKED BY: ™
3@ oo o WSS | OVERHEAD ASSY 55 1/2" C@C (PAGE 2/3)
PR ¥ J e GRAWN BY: DRATING NF ORMATIONS
DECIMALES: Jxx_ 2002 ) EMAL infozdiech et L Z:\Master\AslabDDONASLARA39.dwg  01,/07,/2004 )

Premier Labeler Manual 74/91 Assemblies



ASUS

DU ECH

AR CRITRRONY

LA |
BT OR PANT THERE OF B,

ORRCPROGULED, NOR |
FERSUN DR GUMPAMY ¥: .

AT HEE LI Lk

IE EXPRESS CONSENT INVRITING FROM DE, TECH NG,

SED 10 CTHER BY ANY

REVH | INIT

| N

MODIFICATION DATE

SPECIFICATIONS

ALL SURFACES FINISH DEONE EXCLUSIVELY BY D.L. TECH INC.

BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES

LAB447
RIGHT ANGLE

MASTER, LABELLER 352N

PART No.
ALIZ38

Description | Qty.

ALI240

LAG447

LAB1554-

BOU9036

LAB14584

LAB1481

LAB1457

LAB1458

LABI570

LABB75A
LABEBOB

24003
LABGB7

80U
LABGES

LAB1559

LAB1568
LABEBOA

LABE79

10 LABSSB

[l LABG7B

LABG77A

LABE76

LABE74

LABBZS

LABIS67

LAG1SE6E

b Sl el et A Kot Bl LR ] IR B Y (Y Y Y N Y G N G S Y Y Y O Y

“lelwlalol o

LAB1565

TOLERANCES
ANGLE: 105
FRACTION; 11032
DECHMALES: XX +.01
DECHMALES: XXX +.002

5@

Premier Labeler Manual

"7

18871 BLY HYMUS
KIRKLAND, OUEBEC
CANADA HIH aL4

HERMA

TITLE:

LABELLER 362-N

CHECKED BY:

OVERHEAD ASSY 55 1/2" C@C (PAGE 3/3)

TEL: 514) 594-3439
FAX: (514) 344107
EMAIL: infof@dHlech net

75/91

DRAWN BY;

LL

DRAWING INFORMATIONS
Z:\Master\AslabOOONASLAB43G.dwg  D1/07/2004

Assemblies



. e st el D Mo B stk ubkL
1EN OK PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED 10 OTHER BY ANY
¥OLIT THE FXPRESS CONSENT I WRITING FROM DL TECH INC

AEPRODUGED, NOIT1
PERSON OR COMPAN

SH
t

JRAWN BY: | DATE: CHECKED BY: | MATERIAL:
LUCIE L 1/28/2004

DECIMALS / DECIMALIX: xx .01

Qry i
MACHINE:

DECIMALS / DECIMAUX: jox £ 002

‘|9 FRAGTIONS / FRACTIONS: 4 1/32

| T ANGLULAR f ANGULAIRE 105"
BREAK AL SHARP EDGES /

_ BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES

MAT'L TREATMENT:

Premier Labeler Manual

MATL #
16GA71 BLVIY HYMUS
HIRKLAND . QUEBEC

CANADA HOHIL4

76/91

o
\%
Paris List
TEM | o7y | PART NUMBER THLE
a0 ) 41054 ELBOW 6mm HOSE - 1/8 PTM
31 2 asose 90 DEG. FITTING THREAD M5 HOSE 8mn
42 1 |42 REGULATOR 178
3 1 [41108 BRACKET FOR REGULATOR
) 7 |atios MUFFLER 1/8 NPT
35 i [41113 VALVE 5 WAY 24VDC 18 NPT
36 1 a1 GAUGE FOR REGULATOR
(MACHINEZ LABELLER SHEET:
10F 1
TITLE: PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS FOR
REAR APPLICATCR
TEL: (514) 694-3430
FAX: {514) 6044107 OWG NO ’RE""
FMAIL: info@di-tech et | Z\Master\Aslab000\ASLARB399-1 jam Q
Assemblies



SPRODUGED, MO |
ZREON OR COMPAN

TENT GR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED FO OTHEK BY ANY
OUT TF FXPRESS COMSENT IN WRITING FROM DL-TECH INC.

IRAWN BY DATE:
LUCIEL 21912004

CHECKEDBY:

DECIMALS ¢ DECIMAUX: xx  £.01
DECIMAL S / DECIMAUX: xxx £ 007
£ 132

N FRACTIONS ¢/ FRACTIONS:
p T ANGULAR / ANGULAIRE. +0.5°
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 7

BRISER TOUTES LES ARREY

Premier Labeler Manual

MATERIAL:

QTY/
MACHINE:

MATI. TREATMENT,

MAT'L #

Dok
18871 BLYD HYMUS

KIRKLAND . QUEBEG
CANADA H911{ 3La

Paris List
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER TITLE
1 1 LAB105 SUPPORT FOR FIXED WIPER
2 1 LAB123 SUPPORT FOR CYLINDER & PHOTOCELL
3 1 LAB1G1 CYLINDER SUFPPORT PLATE
4 1 LAB192 FOAM ROLLER 3" 0D
bl 1 LAB193 SHORT CENTRAL BLOCK FOR ROLLER
6 1 LAB+94 SHORT RCLLER CENTRAL ROD
7 t LAB195 ROLLER SUPPORT BLOCK
8 1 PAP206 CYLINDER CXSM20-100
o 1 LAB317A SUPPORT PHOTOCELL LEUZE (RIGHT) SQUARE
10 1 22026 COLLAR S/S 5/8" 10
11 2 27049 TEE THUNBSCREW KNOB M5
12 2 | 28064 BLOCK SLIDE FOR WIPER
13 1 29083 GRADUATED RULE INDICATOR PLATE 80-160
14 1 290834 CRADUATED RULE INDICATOR PLATE 160-240
15 1 29075 GRATUATED RULER INDICATOR PLATE 0-80
15 1 611638 CROSS BLOCK HERMA
17 5 93122 HANDLE M8 x 15 A2 ORANGE
18 1 97281 LIGHT SCANNER WRBACKGROUND 95/44-150L
19 1 97323
20 2 BOU1016 SOCKET CAP SCREW M4 x 20
21 Zz  |BOU1029 SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 20
22 Z {BDU1052 M8 X 16 Sos cap. screw
23 2 |BOU1NGG SOCKET CAP SCREW M6 x 35mm
24 1 BOU040 FLAT SGCKET CAP SCREW M6 x 20
25 2 BOUSOOR FLAT WASHER {625 x .281 x .040)
26 2 BOU5021 FLAT WASHER #10
MAGHINE: LABELLER SHEET:
1 OF 1
iTLE REAR APPLICATOR ASS'Y, DL362C,
C/W SENSOR LEUZE
TEL: {514) 694-3439
DWG NO

FAX: (814) 694-4107

FMAN - info@dt-tech ner | Z\MastenAslabDODASLAB39G iam

77/91

REV:
0

Assemblies




MASTER, 382M |

T BN A S DT

7 b e e, e R Tl G I

07 M AUV O DTHR P Al Pamac C G
e RaeTed P 1. o

Item| PART No. Description Qty.
2 25075 __|GRADUATED RULER INDICATOR
20 | 9003020 [SOCKET SET SCREW M3 X 5

S

BOU3012|SOCKET SET SCREW W X 6
| 78 | BOUS0Z0 |FLAT WASHER 179
B0UIDT2 _|SOCKET GAP_SCREW Ma X 10
BOUTOIE |SOCKET CAP_SCREW M# X 20

| 75 | BOUZ01Z |FLAT SOCKET CAP SCREW

| 14 | BOUGO24 |BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW MB X 16
BOUIDZE |SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 12
37049 |TEE THUMBSCREW KNOB M5

1 97323 [PLUG B PIN ORANGE
1 28073 |ADWSTIMENT BUTTON
9 22020 |FLANGE DILITE 1/4 X 3/8 X 3/4 L
] 28074 |THREADED ROD
7 28070 |GUIDING SHAFT HOLDER
8 28071 END SUPPORT BLOCK
5 28072 ICENTRAL SUDING BLOCK
VPLACE LOCK WASHER 1/4 4 33020 [ROUND REFLECTOR

97292  PHOTOCELL LEUZE § PRK 95/44 L4 1

_—_"""’_"j 2 LAB302 [BRACKET FOR PHOTOGELL 1
XEUmVELY B D TEGH NG
jr— AL BURFAGED Fins DONE LAB303 _|PROOUCT DETECTOR SUFFORT ]
TOLERANDES WL mrvRnR TTEE: DL362M Imw
IS e e e PHOTOCELL SUPPORT ASSY
DRCRALES: XX ot ol towed DRAVH BY: ORAWING INFORMATIONS
AL e il G.R. 2\ Moater\ArlcbDO\ASLABI 15.0wg 20 DEC 2001 )

Premier Labeler Manual 78/91 Assemblies



Ca i N N Gl Ll e e Dl 2 s T el

PERSCN OR COMPAR "OUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT [N WRITING FROM DL-TECH INC. ‘

VHECN #] DESCRIPTION DATE | INIT |
-1 1 } i

Parts List
iT | QT | PART NUM TITLE

1] 1 [LABBOA |shaft 16MM X 19" ADJUSTMENT UR/DOWN
2 | 1 |623471M1 | COLUMN 48MM ST ST X 530MM MOD
3| 1 [BOL4610  [FINISH HEX NUT M16
411 /623429  |GUIDE BLOCK
5 1 [s23471 COLUMN 48MM ST ST X 530MM
6 | 1 [tab1178  |ESTENSION SHAFT SPECIAL 362-C
7 | 1 [2s078 GRADUATED RULER, 050
8 | t |623432M9 |HEAD PLATE FOR PEDESTAL (MOD 9)
DRAWN BY: | DATE: CHECKED BY: | MATERIAL: Qry/ MAGHINE: LABELLER 362C SHEET:
MING 4i11/2005 MACHINE; 1 OFA
gggm:tg;gggmgg); ¢ : On;g TITLE: SUPPORT ASS'Y, APPLICATION
FRACTIONS /;RACT,DN'S":"X £1732 MAT'L TREATMENT: MAT'L & UMOWN LH
- ANGULAR? ANGULAIRE. . $08° 16871 BLVD HYMUS ~ TEL: (514} 694-3439
] 3 DWG NO: R
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES/ KIRKLAND , QUEBEG  FAX: (514) 6944107
BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES GANADA HgH 314 EMAIL: info@dl-tech.net | Z\MasteriLabellenLAB1O0ASLABIB3 iam

Premier Labeler Manual 79/91 Assemblies




R e 1 S e g TG UL 2 et
ERSON OR COMPAN QUF THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRETING FROM-DL-TECH ING. "

H[ECN #] DESCRIPTION [ pate | it |
= t {

Parts List
ITem | ary | PART NUMBER TITLE
1 1 [raBts0A SHAFT16MMX19"ADJUSTMENT
UPIDOWN
2 1 |6z3d7im COLUMN 48MM ST STX530MM MOD
3 1 |BOU4c10 FINISH HEX NUT M16
4 1 |623420 GUIDE BLOCK
5 1 |623471 COLUMN 48MM ST STX530MM
5 1 [abii7e ESTENSION SHAFT SPECIAL 362-G
7 1 |29075 GRADUATED RULER, 0-80
8 1 |623432M0 HEAD PLATE FOR PEDESTAL (MOD 8)
RAWNBY: | DATE: ‘CHECKED BY: |MATERIAL: Qrys Oy Y MACHINE: LABELLER 382C SHEET:
MING 4/11/2005 MACHINE: 10F1
ggg;mtgigggmgim :.géz TITLE: SUPPORT ASS'Y, APPLICATION
}_@ FRACTIONS /FRACTIONS:  £732 | MATL TREATMENT: MAT'L # W/DOWN RH
" ANGULAR / ANGULAIRE: 057 16871 BLVD HYMUS TEL: (374) 694-3439 -
BREAK AL SHARP EDGES 7 KIRKLAND | QUEBEC  FAX: (514) 694-4107 OWG NO: ’REV-
BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES CANADA HaH 304 EMAIL: info@di-tech.net | ZMaslen\Labelle\LAB100\ASLAB163-RH.iam .

Premier Labeler Manual 80/91 Assemblies



THIS DOCUNET
REPROCUCED.,

TE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF DL TECH ING. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR
$ CONTENT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED 1O QTHER BY ANY
PERSON OR GOt ¥ WITHOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT W WRITING PROM DUTEGH INC.

DESCRIPTION

v rlECK #]
e

! DATE !INIT

Parts List
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER TITLE
4 1 LAB1775 END BLOCK FOR BOTTOM ADJUST,
z 1 [Laeirre PIVOT SUPPORT BAR
3 4 LAB1777 PIVOT PLATE
4 1 LAB1780 END BLOCK FOR PIVOTING PLATE
5 1 LAB1781 END BLOCK FOR PIVOT
8 2 LAB1782 SHAFT 30mm x 11 12" LG
7 £ LAB1783 SHAFT 30mm x 15 58" LG
8 1 LAB1784 M16 THREADED SHAFT
9 1 LAB1848 THREADED PIVOT SUPPORT
REFERENCE PART ONLY- 10 1 |LAB18a9 PIVOT SUPPGRT
(623432M9) 1 Z [LAB18S0 PIVOT BLOCK
12 2 |LAB1851 SHAFT ADAPTCR BLOCK
13 1 28090 ﬁq SHAFT FOR ADJUSTMENT INIOUT
14 1 6233550L-2 M16 THREADED 8USHING
15 8 |72108 SLEEVE BEARING 30mm id x 34mm od x 20mm Ig
16 2 | 21005 ROLLER BEARING 10mm x 30mm od x Smm THK
17 4 | BQUAD1S INTERNAL C-CLIP 30mm OD x 1.20 THK
18 1 LABOSS ANGLE ADJ. HANDLE 27
19 1 LABOGS5A ANGLE AD.J. HANDLE 3 7/8
20 1 BOU4D0S M10 HEX NUT
21 2 | BOUsG42 Socket shoulder serew 3/8 x 5/8 L 8T .ST.
22 4 BOU1055 SOCKET CAP SCREW M6 x 20
23 2 823395 HANDLE WHEEL FOR PEDESTAL
2 2 523396 EXTENSION SHAFT FOR COUNTER
25 2 |836227 SIKG DIAL COUNTER DADS-02-2-2, 0-1-N-D
26 1 LAB18534 SUPPORT FOR ANGLE ADJUSTEMENT {LH)
JRAWN BY: | DATE: CHECKED BY: | MATERIAL: Qry/ MACHINE: LABELLER {LH) i SHEET:
LUGIE L 6/20/2004 ' MACHINE: 1 OF1
DECIMALS / DECIMALY: wx £.01 TITLE: LONG/AIN-OUT & ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
P L2 |VIATL TREATMENT. MATYL # LH, DL382C
ERON il it M ol s
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES / ’ - .
BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES CANADA H9H 314 EMAIL: info@d*tech.net | Z:\MasteriLabslienL ABS0DWSLABSSOLH.iam 0
Premier Labeler Manual 81/91 Assemblies



Ciréor G oART THCUF CF BF KISCUSER TO OIHER B ety
et e 41 P A FROM DU TECH A

i1

PERCER #7/16 A TRAVERS
E TUBE ET VMSSER UNE
NOX DE L'AUTRE COTE.
(POUR CE TROU SEULEMENT)

G E
=
a

AL SURFAGES FINISH DINE EXCLUSIVELY BY DL FEGHING
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES

TOLERACES

o
E@- FRAGTION ey

oEcnwnEs, K 500
CECRALES' XXX £ 002

Premier Labeler Manual

82/91

TaT BV
WRNLAND, CUERES
v

TEL 814
Fax: 5}
e

TS

o418
EsLsi07

o dech 8

NOTES:
APPLY CONTACT GLUE ON ALL TOP

SURFACE OF [TEMS 18 & 19, BEFORE

FIXING ITEM 22 WWTH CLAMP.

MASTER, LABELLER

Jtern| PART Ne.
TABI174
ELESSS
TABTH 7%
LABAOS
a LAB404
10 LAB4ES
1 #1623
1z |
13 LABIGT
fL3 [ABDZ
5 LAB103
8 104
7 BOUTOBY
B | LAmi
[ LABI72
= LABI7S
22 LABU7TY
23 LABSEIA
24 LABTISS
25 LAB4D7
76 BOUA0N0

Description [ Gty
[]

SOE_COVER PLATE
TROL_BOX 5/S 500 X 500
IGHT SIDE COVER PLATE NO
PLATE ELECTRIC POX SOE

(T COVER PLATE

ACK COVER PLATE WITH ALIGNER

LATED FOOT M18-230

SPACER

LATE FOR CONNECTOR RIGHT SIDE

CAP SCREW MB X 55 DIN 012

8ASE PLATE #

BASE PLATE
XED PLATE FOR APFUGATOR_GOMNHECORS|
STAINLESS STEEL PLATE 382C(LH.ND

QUARE_TUBE END MI8 x 1-1
LAR BASE FOR SPECIAL 32-C

_t A

-

TIRIC POST_SUPFORY PLATE
IS4 HEX_NUT DIN 934

A

Tz

BASE ASSY, DL362
NO AL, VISION LK)
DRAWING INFORMATIGNS

CHECKED 8Y: I E

Hadwy 7 TR 2004

Assemblies

|



ASUS

8 DOCUMENT 18 THE EX ROPERIY UF Loy oL vy,

3 MAY NOT BE LSEC O 14 JGED, NOR T8 CONTENT DR PART
#RE O BE DISCUBSED TO .. .1 BY ANY FERSON OR COMPANY
"HOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT il WRITING SROM DL -TECH (NG,

SPECIFICATIONS,
LRI

DU ECH

~
MASTER, LABELER

L 290834 Rolien 16U-2 40 2

item| PART No. Description Oty.
1 28069 [HUB FOR ROQTARY CYLINDER 2
2 LABI0B |ROD FOR SUPPORT WIPER 2
R LART10 (SLU(?&?)RT PNEUMATIC WIPER ASSY 2
4 41007  ROTATIVE CYLINDER 2
5 280604 |WIPER SUPPORT %7 272" 2
[ 28064  |3l.CCK SUIBE FOR WIPERS 2
7 611638 |CROSS BLOCK 12MM 2
3 93123 |[HANDLE MB X 20 ORANGE 2
9 LAB118  |WIPER ASSEMBLY 2
10 28061 |[SPACER FOR WIPER SUPFPORT &
1 BOU1063  |SOCKET CAP SCREW M6 X 70 4
12 BOLM026  [SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 12 8
13 BOUMO75 [SOCKET CAP SCREW M8 X 25 4
14 BOU1029 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 20 4
15 27049  |THUMSCREW KNOB M5 4
16 41101 FILTCR REGULATOR 1/4 NPT 1
17 4108]5_ [CONNECTOR §0° 1/4NPT X GMM 1
18 41073 |QUICK COUPLER, 1/4" MALE 1
19 41082  |FITTING 90 THREAD M5 HOSE BMM 2
20 41152  |HOSE 6MM DIA BLUE 1
21 41083 |CONMNECTOR "T" 6MM_HOSE 1
22 79083 [GRADUAL RULER B0O-160 2
23 29075  |GRADUATED RULER 1
24 BOUS021 [FLAT WASHER #10 C 4

TOLERANCES
AMGLE: 05"
-l:br @‘ TWON: + 132"

Premier Labeler Manual

18371 BLV HYMUS
KIRKLAND, QUEBEG
CANADA HeH 314
TEL: (514) 504-3430
Edv- 1644} GB441D;

83/91

TITLE:

(?,é'zc) CHECKED BY:

LABELER
WIPING STATION PNEUMATIC + WIPERS

.

"DRAWN BY:
L7 d

I DRAWING INFOR

MATIONS o {iﬂ“ﬁ 625

Liaatudd 4oiLAmeN acran

titim,

Assemblies




DOCMENT B THE EXGLLSE pmcon™ 0F 0 TEraeaic” ~

1
MAYNOR BE e O RGPAG B LR 118 S5 ke T
S8.0F 15 CUECLIBEED 10 OYuE 4 A FERcr1 o GO
HRUTTHE EVPAREDE e Wi

I i e O
T ] MODIFIGATIEN
| 7o | CONOIZH WAS COMe02 (WRDAG]

UPOATE EXPAOBED ViEW,

MASTER, CONVEYGR

Premier Labeler Manual

84/91

FD Z:\sMoster\ Comrmor JSCONCOPABSHAD.dws N, 0. 2003

Assemblies

item] PART No, Description Qty. |
1 CON1204| HANNEL 120" WTH HOLES 1
517505 bspAcer 5/ 2 LONG (510 28
4 LON1221 IVE_END PLATE 1
5 27507 [JOINT PLATE 4
§ | _TZ7510 IOk END PLATE FLER 2
a 27056 INTERIOR SHAFT 8
[0 27521 _JibLER SHAFT Wi GcOF ¥
27055 |ROLLER FOR CONVEYOR &
Z_ 27028 IDLER WHEEL 25 TEETH #820
[ | BCUS026 JExTERNAL C_cup 1° Ol DIPPED- 2
S| CONGOD_ |END PLATE 2
) 27515 EAD PLATE 2
7 27027 ELT ASSEMBLY
[ 18 | BOUZ050 FLAT SOCKET CAP SCREW WG 3 80 18
19 | BOUSOI7 [EXTERNAL C—CLIF 7,2 STEEL OIL 1z
A JPPED
20 BOUB021 UTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW MG X 10 14
21 | BOUSDAD EUTTCN SOCKET GAP SCREW M8 X 161 3z
27 BOUBCI0 BUTTOR SGCKET CAP SCREW M5 X A 0
| 23| _H0US00T_|FLAT washeR 5718
25 | BO0UB033 |BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW WA ¥ 18
Conds ZE"JE— £5=2 ki e
30 | CONI222_|ORIVE EWD PUATE CHAR SIDE
1| CONVZIS |ORIVE AXEE FOR INSIDE TRANSNISSION
[ 32 | CONIZE0_DRIVE SPROCRET TBT 7
33 21003 OLLER BEARING 5/8 INSIDE 1
[37 | ToNi223 DRIVE SPROCKET 217 T
35| CON1224[FRIVE SHAFT FOR INSBE T
[TRaNSIASSION
36 | HOUS0DY " |FIBER WASHER 3/4 2
37 COM1225 |SHAFT FOR BENDER 1
38| CON1226 [SPROGKET 13T FOR BENDER ¥
teers vis Fﬂ; 4'%3 38| CABESY  |FANGE BEARING 578 i
y wlaipe @ 40 | LASMET |ROLLER BEARING 3/4 E3
2 ds . loN oo2P Di}!, td; 1| _CONTZ28 " [SUGE. GUIDE FoR G
’ ) ﬁ_ lmmeats Seck 44y 737 | TCONIFI0 |sPRoCKET 18T BORE £/8
LA s e Fo - conplbR co L e 1T B =
TORERANCES T B TILE: CONVEYOR [OR 3B2C CHECKED BY.
& e e BASIC SANITARY 4 DLCS -]
oRchmEs ko1 ot ifeoiei e DRAVING INFORMATIONS
OECHIALES KX ¢ o2 AL e e R



S T TR

ARy
FHAY T e U DA RGOS, Lo iy Bt et
D L owoirard 1 DR B Ay Korion

LXUT It EXPRAR] EONTENY Kl eI RSO L Eo R,

ALL SURFAGES FHISH DONE EXCLUSIVELY B O L TECHKG
BREAK AL SHAR® EDGES

[* INSIDE_CONVEYOR |

MASTER, CONVEYOR )

45 -lomoez? Slne nuLL,thffLsﬁf‘z
- Cortlth _ceono sedion 44 ¢
ltem] PART No. Description Oty

CONI294  [CHANNEL 120° WTH HOLES

]
E] 27505 ISPACER 5/5 2° LONG (STD i)
5 27058 [NTERIOR SHAFT ]
6
8
72

E] 27055 [ROLLER FOR_CONVEYOR
18 | BOU20SD FLAT SOCKET CAP SCREW WG X 60
19 BOUSOIT [EXTERNAL C—CLUIP 172 STEFL OIL
IPPED

BOUBDAO "[BUTTON SECKET CAP SCREW WB X 10 12
CONDG2C

LABGS1

CONIZ29

Premier Labeler Manual

v

B @ maene
DECIMALES XX
OECHMES ox

TOLERANCES

85/91

e

KIRKLAHE, QUE
CAADA R M4
TEL: (514 853000

06 (G ST
AR guettr. w3 oo

DRAWING INFORMATICNS
IPD ZA\uoster\ Conveyor\ ASCONDIO\ASIONDAD dwa UL 10. 2003

Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

A3 DOCUMENT IS Tt E PROPERTY OF D L-TECH NG J

A0 WA NOT BE UISED HDUCED, NOR [TS CONTENF OR PART

HERE OF BE DISCUSSED Tur UTHER BY ANY PERSOM OR COUPANY

(THOUT THE EXPRESS CONSENT IN WRITING FROM DL TECH NG,

Ve[ INT MODIFICATION DATE

NN CONDO2W WAS CONOD2 (WRONG} 10/JUL1200° MASTER, CONVEYOR
vl UPDATE EXPLODED VIEW ~pisuinzco

/

\6§

PART No. Description Qty.
27507 JOINT PLATE 4
27510 SIDE END PLATE IDLER 2
‘*T@ 27521 IDLER SHAFT WITH C—CLIP 1
12 27028 IDLER WHEEL 25 TEETH #820 1
13 | BOUSD2E |EXTERNAL C—CLIP 1" OIL DIFPED 2
15 CONOBS  |[END PLATE 2
16 27515 DEAD PLATE 2
g!%EfJF:CA. TIONS 20 BOUS021 |BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M6 X 10 14
" 22 BOUBD1O [BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X 8 10
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSNVELY BY DL TECH INC. 24 | BOUS0QT FLAT WASHER 5/16 2
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 25 BOUBD44 |BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M8 X 16 2
TOLERANCES _ HERMA 16871 BLY HYMUS TITLE: CONVEYOR FOR 362CL CHECKED BY: N
AGLE 105" ] = I et BASIC SANITARY 4X188” DLCS4—14%
= ‘@' FRACTION. _ fﬂBT' TEL! (§14) 694:343% DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS 7,43:
A o EAL AionGoge A o G.R. PD  Zi\Master\Conveyor\ASCONDOO\ASCONT#S dwg  JUL. 10, 2003 )

Premier Labeler Manual 86/91 Assemblies



ASUS DU ECH

8 DOCUMENT 1 THL #E PROPERTY OF D L.TECH INC: B ™
ADiAY NOT BE LSED U1 - ODUCED, NOR 'S CONTENTOR PART
{ERE OF BE DIBCUSSED 1. .. /HER BY ANY PERSON OR COMPANY
[THOUT THE EXPRESE CONSENT IN WRITING FROM D L. TECH ING
Vi INT MODIFICATION DATE ~
! l FD CONDOZW WAS CONDO2 {WRONG) [10AUL/2003) MASTER' LONVEYOR
o UPDATE EXPLODED VIEW T JUIN 2
PART No. Description Qty.
4 CON1221 IDRIVE END PLATE 1
5 27507 JJOINT PLATE 4
15 CONOO9  [END PLATE 2
18 27515 DEAD PLATE 2
22 | BOUBDIO [BUTTON SOCKET CAP SCREW M5 X B 10
30 | CON1222 [DRIVE END PLATE CHAIN SIDEC 1
31 CON1219  |DRIVE AXLE FOR INSIDE TRANSMISSION 1
32 CON1220 [DRIVE SPROCKET 18T 1
34 | CONI223 [DRIVE SPROCKET 21T 1
35 CON'1224  [DRIVE SHAFT FOR INSIDE 1
TRANSMISSION
36 | BOUS009 IFIBER WASHER 3/4 2
El]:.sclznr:cmons 37 CON1225 [SHAFT FOR BENDER 1
- 38 | CON1226 [|SPROCKET 12T FOR BENDER 1
ALL SURFACES FINISH DONE EXCLUSVELY BY D.L. TECH INC. 33 21003 |ROLLER BEARING 5/8 INSIDE ]
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 40 LAB1481  |ROLLER BEARING 3/4 2
TOLERANCES _ HERMA 16071 BLY HYWUS TITLE: CONVEYOR FQOR 382C CHECKED BY:
=@ ANGLE: s05 Rt BASIC SANITARY 4X144" DLCS4-—1g¢" REM 2
EE‘Q.CJL?E'& X< o1 T B s aa DRAWN BY: DRAWING INFORMATIONS 241
DECIMALES: 00¢ 4 002 v oo G.R. PO 2:\Master\Conveyor\ASCONDDONASCONZ4.dwg  JUL 10, 2003

Premier Labeler Manual 87/91 Assemblies



& DOCUMEN EEXCLUSIVE PROPERTY GF DLTEGH INC. AND WAY NOT BE USED OR
PRODUCED. .5 CONTENT OR PART THERE OF BE DISCUSSED TO OTHER BY ANY

RSON OR COMeAMY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS COMSENT fN WRITING FROM PL-TECH ING.

VECN#] DESCRIPTION DATE | INIT
et

g . Parts List
L i"i \ ITEM | PART NUMBE TILE aTy
s - i LAB355 | REAR HOLDER SUPPORT 1
\ \\\ s'l‘f aﬁ-_l 2 LAB356A | REAR RD HOLDER {NEW) 1
i al I\I—'\ 3 LABIS1A | PLATE SUPPORT WITHOUT UNWIND 1
4 LAB202A SHAFT 30mm x 9 3/4 (TAP M10} 1
5 LAB3B4D SHAFT 18mm x 40 1/4" Lg 1
TR 5 LAB363D | SHAFT 16mm x 40 1/4" WIITH RULER 1
= = \ o B LAB3S8 SHAFT FOR SPRING PLATE ~ 1
@ T 9 LAR262A | PLATE FOR PAPER GUIDE SHORT 1
o 10 B00025 BRAKE PLATE LR 1
@ e " LABZ28 SHAFT DIA. 16mum x 27 Lg FOR DL362N 2
12 616438 MOULD 18 1
@ o 13 647320LG PEEL OFF PLATE 1
38 15 LAB351 . | ANTI ROTATION SHAFT 1
|’ 0 18 LAB352A FRONT ROAD HOLDER SUPPORT 2° 1
@ ¢ 18 90450 | CLAMPING LEVEL L 1
e 21 LAB1213G | BASE HEAD SUPPORT 3620 487G (LH) 1
@ 22 | 6352060LM0 | NEW SUPPORT ANGLE 5/8" THK 1
24 LAB1381 | ROLLER SHAFT FOR WEB ANGLE 1
25 PAP476A TENSION ROLLER 2" 1
28 616023 |BLUE PAPER GUIDE 4
29 26075 | GRADUATED RULER IDICATOR PLATE 0-80 2
30 29083 | GRADUATED RULE INDICATOR PLATE 80-160 1
31 790837 | GRADUATED RULE INDICATOR FLATE 160-240] 1
32 200838 | GRADUATED RULE INDICATOR PLATE 240-320 1
34 93142 HANDLE M8 FEMALE i
35 LAB369A | SHAFT 30mm x42 1/2" UNDER PLATET 2
3% LAB1781 | END BLOCK FOR PIVOT LONG ADJUST T
RAWN BY: 1 DATE: CHECKED BY: |MATERIAL: ary/s MACHINE; L ABELLER SHEET:
KK 3212005 MAGHINE 10F1
DECIMALS / DECIWMAUX. xx  £.01 TiTLE: APPLICATOR ASSY, DL362C,H400,
PReeTia rRAtoNs . difs  TVATL TREATMENT: MATL % ’ LONG SUPPORT
}@' AMGULAT IANGULAIRE  +0% KIRLAND. OUEBEC  Rax. (314) d0iott0? | DWONG. ]R“"W
BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES / . : -
BRISER TOUTES LES ARRETES CANADA HOM 3L4 EMAIL" info@dt- tech.net Z:\Masler\Labgller\LAB100\ASLAB185: fam Q

Premier Labeler Manual

88/91

Assemblies



Premier Labeler Manual 89/91 Assemblies



Contact Information

For Spare Parts or Technical Help please contact us with the following information:

Aesus Labelling Systems,

Aesus Labelling Systems — DL-Tech
16871 Hymus Blvd. ¢ Kirkland  Montréal, Quebec » Canada « H9H 3L4
(514) 694-3439 » Fax (514) 694-4107

contactus@aesus.com
info@shrinksleever.com

WWW.aesus.com
www.shrinksleever.com

Premier Labeler Manual 90/91 Contact Information



ASUS DLECH

Some of the other Machinery Manufactured by Aesus Packaging & Labelling Systems

Please Visit our website www.aesus.com / www.shrinksleever.com to
see our complete list of machinery!

Tamper Evident Neck 12 Head Liquid Filler Twin Head Auger Filler

Bander

.!o-ib)
h

LI

Bottle Unscrambler Inline High Speed Capper Inline Re-torquer Labelling Systems

Premier Labeler Manual 91/91 Some of the other Machinery Manufactured by Aesus



